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Project Location: 

The proposed project location is in the South Cypress Creek drainage basin just south of Interstate 
55. The stream restoration activities will be adjacent to the existing Cypress Creek, from north of
W. Mitchell Road to east of Weaver Road. The Neighborhood Redevelopment will be conducted 
in the portion of the West Junction Neighborhood south of W. Peebles Road, west of Ford Road, 
north of W. Mitchell Road and east of Weaver Road.  

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 

The Proposed Project includes watershed restoration within the South Cypress Creek Basin and 
redevelopment in the West Junction Neighborhood. The South Cypress Creek Restoration project 
will be adjacent to the existing Cypress Creek, from north of W. Mitchell Road to east of Weaver 
Road. The proposed project will expand stormwater capacity by removing obstructions, stabilizing 
the stream banks, and installing stormwater management facilities. These treatments will provide 
storage and detention of peak flows to reduce the flood stage and adjacent properties’ risk of 
flooding. In addition to preserving existing wetlands, the proposed project will also expand 
existing or create new water receiving landscapes, i.e., constructed wetlands, rain gardens, 
bioswales and/or other natural stormwater Best Management Practices (BMP’s), landforms, green 
open spaces, parks, and multi-purpose recreational trails that connect to the surrounding 
community. These elements will be designed to reduce the flood risk for the adjacent properties 
most susceptible to flooding within the project area, while also enhancing both the water quality 
and habitat of South Cypress Creek and the adjacent riparian buffer and floodplain areas. 

The Neighborhood Redevelopment will be conducted in the portion of the West Junction 
Neighborhood south of W. Peebles Road, west of Ford Road, north of W. Mitchell Road and east 
of Weaver Road. The Neighborhood Redevelopment activities will include a property acquisition 
program to purchase existing at-risk properties located below elevation 231.00 within the 
floodplain in the West Junction neighborhood. The program proposes incentives to encourage 
residents to relocate within the neighborhood. The properties acquired under the program will have 
permanent restrictions included in the property deed to preserve the floodplain from future 
development. The redevelopment effort also includes the development of strategies for community 
redevelopment projects such as allowing residents the opportunity to expand their existing 
properties by acquiring adjacent vacant lots as well as reclaiming vacant lots to introduce uses like 
local food production, community park space, stormwater retention, and expansion of natural 
areas. An additional goal is to seek to minimize municipal maintenance costs and reestablish 
vacant and delinquent properties to be tax revenue generating. 

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

This activity focuses on helping communities address unmet recovery needs from the 2011 flood 
and preparing the community to weather future storms better than in prior flooding events. Without 
the proposed project activity in the South Cypress Creek area, a 100-year flood event would be 
estimated to cause $2.2 million dollars of property damage and, if trends continue along the same 
trajectory since the 2011 flooding, that damage will result in additional vacant properties. 
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Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

Currently the proposed project area is flood prone. The area directly adjacent to South Cypress 
Creek is wooded, undeveloped land. Surrounding the creek is a mix of residential, commercial and 
industrial uses. Majority of the homes west of Anderson Road in the West Junction Neighborhood 
are in the floodplain and will continue to experience flood water inundation if conditions remain 
the same. Homes on the outskirts of the floodplain are experiencing this same flooding. 
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Funding Information 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-13-US-470002 National Disaster Resiliency 

Grant 
$8,988,097 

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $ 8,988,097 

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]:  $ 10,588,097 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 

Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6   

Are formal 
compliance 
steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
and 58.6 
Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
Supplemental documentation in appendix 
shows the proposed project is not within 
2,500 feet of a civilian airport or 15,000 of a 
military airport.  

Coastal Barrier Resources 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No In Compliance.  
No coastal zones are in the state, per Nat’l 
Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration.  

Flood Insurance  

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 
USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
The City is a participating community in the 
national flood insurance program.  Also, the 
project proposes activities to avoid, alleviate 
and/or mitigate possible flooding.  
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Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6   

Are formal 
compliance 
steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 
58.5 
Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
The project area is within a maintenance area 
for Ozone. The proposed project will not 
negatively contribute to the air quality.  

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
 No coastal zones are in the state, per Nat’l 
Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
The proposed project should not have any 
impact concerning risk of contamination from 
toxic substances.  

Endangered Species 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
The USFWS does not anticipate adverse 
impacts to endangered species as a result of 
this project. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
Neither EPA data nor visual inspection of the 
site and properties in proximity indicate any 
presence of risk from explosive / flammable 
operations.  

Farmlands Protection  

Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
The proposed project site is urban in nature 
within the municipal boundaries of the City 
of Memphis, TN. Therefore, there is no 
impact on farmland.  

Floodplain Management 

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No In Compliance 
The proposed project site is located within a 
floodplain, thereby necessitating the 
program-required “8-Step Process.” 
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Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6   

Are formal 
compliance 
steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 

Historic Preservation  

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
Tribal letters sent and Tribal responses 
received; SHPO response received indicating 
“no National Register of Historic Places listed 
or eligible properties affected by this 
undertaking.” 

Noise Abatement and Control  

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No In Compliance.  
The proposed project will not include noise 
sensitive use. 

Sole Source Aquifers  

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No In Compliance.  
There are no sole source aquifers in the area 
of the proposed project.  

Wetlands Protection  

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
The proposed project site is located within 
wetlands, thereby necessitating the program 
required “8-Step Process.”  

Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) and 
(c) 

Yes     No 
In Compliance.  
There are no designated scenic rivers in 
Shelby County, TN.  

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No In Compliance. 
Consistent with 2010-2014 Census data 
contained within the appendix, it is (i.e., to 
qualify the community as predominately low- 
to moderate-income to be eligible for CDBG 
Program assistance) documented 97.0% of 
the population is African American (99% is 
minority population). Therefore, the 
proposed project will not result in any civil 
rights impact on minorities.  
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Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below 
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 
attached, as appropriate.  All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly 
identified.    
 
Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact 
for each factor.  
(1)  Minor beneficial impact 
(2)  No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement 
 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

1 The proposed project conforms in accordance with the land use
principles as it improves existing conditions and the quality of life
for the residents by the creation of parks and greenspace.  

Soil Suitability/ 
Slope/ Erosion/ 
Drainage/ Storm 
Water Runoff 

1 
 

The proposed project intends to increase area for stormwater runoff 
storage to mitigate flooding.  

Hazards and 
Nuisances  
including Site Safety 
and Noise  

1 The proposed project will not create hazards or nuisances. The 
proposed project will not include noise sensitive uses; the 
improvements will not contribute to additional noise above what
already exists. 

Energy Consumption  1 
 

Due to the nature of the project, there are no known impact issues
concerned with energy conservation. 

 
Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and 
Income Patterns  

2 The proposed project will not impact employment or income
patterns. 

Demographic 
Character Changes, 
Displacement 

1 The proposed project will relocate residents, on a voluntary 
basis, inhabiting structures within historic flood elevations.
Residents will be encouraged to relocate within the project
area.  No demographic character changes are therefore
anticipated.
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code Impact Evaluation 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 

2 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with educational and cultural facilities.  

Commercial 
Facilities 

2 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with commercial facilities.  

Health Care and 
Social Services 

2 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with health care and social services.  

Solid Waste 
Disposal / Recycling 

2 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with solid waste disposal and recycling.  

Waste Water / 
Sanitary Sewers 

2 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with waste water and sanitary sewers.  

Water Supply 2 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with water supply.  

Public Safety  - 
Police, Fire and 
Emergency Medical 

2 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with public safety, police, fire and emergency 
medical services.  

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 

1 The proposed project will create more recreational 
greenspace and open space in blighted and flood prone areas. 

Transportation and 
Accessibility 

1 Due to the nature of the project, there will be no impact 
concerned with transportation and accessibility. Park 
improvements, however, will allow for increased resident 
access to South Cypress Creek.  

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code Impact Evaluation 

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural 
Features,  
Water Resources 

1 The proposed project will enhance the natural features and 
restore the water resources that currently exists.  

Vegetation, Wildlife 1 The proposed project will create new and improved habitats 
for naturally occurring vegetation and wildlife. 

Other Factors 
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Additional Studies Performed: 

Cypress Creek Bat Habitat Report- Brophy Heineke & Associates, February 26, 2018 

Hydrologic Determination – Brophy-Heineke & Associates, January 2018 
Concurrence from TDEQ 4.17.18 

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): 

USACE & Jennifer Morrison, QHP, December 2017 

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:
Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC) 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) 
State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) of the TN Historical Commission 

List of Permits Obtained: 
Hydrologic Determination #QHP1805.004  4.17.2018 
Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination 8.29.2018 File No. MVM-2018-300 

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 

Public Meetings were held at Michell High School Cafeteria, 658 W. Mitchell Road on the 
following dates: 

September 28, 2017 
December 5, 2017 
June 14, 2018 
July 26, 2018 
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Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]: 

This document evaluated the impact of all proposed activities planned for this project as part of 
the NEPA process. 

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9] 

South Cypress Creek: 

The proposed project area in the South Cypress Creek Restoration Project is in the floodplain. 
There are no viable alternatives that can satisfy the grant and project requirements to locate 
activities outside of the floodplain. The proposed project area for this activity will have a 
permanent use for flood control, wetland protection, park and open space. There will be permanent 
restrictions placed on the property to ensure the floodplain and wetland is protected from future 
development.  

Several Alternatives for the South Cypress Creek Restoration were evaluated to satisfy the project 
requirements and minimize any impacts on the floodplain and wetlands: 

A. Option 1 
Building a levee along South Cypress Creek would protect residents and allow the effective 
floodplain to be revised.  

B. Option 2 
Building a berm would provide more protection than existing but could not guarantee 
residents would be protected from flooding, nor would it change the effective floodplain.  

C. Option 3 
By adjusting the creek bed elevation and slightly altering the alignment, flooding risks and 
negative impacts to the natural environment will be minimized. 

Alternative Evaluation Summary: 

The South Cypress Creek Design Team carefully evaluated all options based on factors such as 
constructability, cost, and impacts. Alternative options investigated were centered around a more 
engineering-heavy approach. 

In summary, the Levee and Berm Options were not viable options due to several negative impacts: 

1. Construction costs were significantly higher.
2. Increased maintenance of infrastructure and pumping requirements during flood

events, etc., including costs to maintain structures.
3. Disruption of hydrology on the landside causing potential localized flooding. Flap

gate valves would need to be installed.
4. The construction of the berm or levee still had significant impacts on the adjacent

neighborhood.



11 

5. Berm/Levee physically and visually disconnect the adjacent areas from the Creek
which has the potential to be a neighborhood amenity.

6. If property owners decided not to sell, the alignment and viability of a berm or levee
could be impacted.

A detailed wetland study and report was completed by Brophy-Heineke & Associates to identify 
existing wetlands and water courses that would be affected by these proposed improvements. The 
proposed work and associated grading were adjusted to avoid impacts to existing wetlands.  

The main reason for selecting the Design Option 3 was because it minimized flooding risks while 
avoiding wetlands.  

West Junction Neighborhood: 

A main objective of the West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment Project is to relocate 
neighborhood residents most vulnerable to the riverine flooding of South Cypress Creek. These 
actions are proposed through a voluntary buyout program. The County and Design Team used the 
2011 flood elevation plus 1', or elevation 231’, to determine which properties would be evaluated, 
per each structure’s finished floor elevation, for the volunteer buyout program. Properties were 
also considered for buy-out if directly adjacent to the designated 231' elevation. The property 
acquired through the voluntary buyout program will have permanent restrictions to preserve the 
floodplain from future development. The property will be dedicated for permanent use of flood 
control by remaining an open space or being utilized as park land. This activity meets the 
exceptions at 24 CFR 55.12.c. The lot redevelopment and community redevelopment activities 
proposed with the West Junction Neighborhood redevelopment project will not be conducted 
within a floodplain or wetland. Redevelopment will occur on vacant lots within the project's 
boundaries 

No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 

West Junction neighborhood: 
The proposed project area is flood prone. The area directly adjacent to South Cypress is wooded, 
undeveloped land. Surrounding the creek is a mix of residential, commercial, and industrial uses. 
Majority of the homes west of Anderson Road in the West Junction Neighborhood are in the 
floodplain and will continue to experience flood water inundation if conditions remain the same. 
Homes on the outskirts of the floodplain are experiencing this same flooding. Therefore, the No 
Action Alternative will continue to have a negative impact on the project area.  

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  

Based on the evaluation of the above factors related to this project, it will have no negative impacts 
on the quality of the human environment. 
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South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 
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OMB No. 2506‐0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF	HOUSING	AND	URBAN	DEVELOPMENT	
WASHINGTON,	DC		20410‐1000	

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Airport Hazards (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 

hudexchange.info/environmental‐review/airport‐hazards  

1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to civil and

military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian

airport?

☒No    If  the RE/HUD agrees with  this  recommendation,  the  review  is  in compliance with  this
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within the applicable distances to a military or civilian airport. 

☐Yes    Continue to Question 2.  

2. Is your project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident Potential

Zone (APZ)?

☐Yes, project is in an APZ  Continue to Question 3.

☐Yes, project is an RPZ/CZ  Project cannot proceed at this location.  

☐No, project is not within an APZ or RPZ/CZ  

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue  to  the Worksheet  Summary  below.  Continue  to  the Worksheet  Summary  below. 

Provide a map showing that the site is not within either zone.   

3. Is the project in conformance with DOD guidelines for APZ?

☐Yes, project is consistent with DOD guidelines without further action.

  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue  to  the  Worksheet  Summary  below.  Provide  any  documentation  supporting  this 

determination. 

☐No,  the project  cannot be brought  into  conformance with DOD guidelines and has not       been 

approved.   Project cannot proceed at this location.  



If mitigation measures have been or will be taken, explain in detail the proposed measures that must 

be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

Click here to enter text. 

 Work with the RE/HUD to develop mitigation measures. Continue to the Worksheet Summary 

below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination. 

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

 Any additional requirements specific to your program or region

Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The Proposed Project limits are approximately 27,000 feet from Memphis International Airport and 
47,000 feet from Dewitt‐Spain Airport. See attached maps for locations.  



Memphis International Airport

27,000 FT.

SOUTH CYPRESS CREEK 
PROJECT AREA



SOUTH CYPRESS CREEK 
PROJECT AREA

DeWitt Spain Airport

47,000 FT.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B – Coastal Barrier Resources 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506‐0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF	HOUSING	AND	URBAN	DEVELOPMENT	
WASHINGTON,	DC		20410‐1000	

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Coastal Barrier Resources (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  

Alabama  Georgia  Massachusetts  New Jersey  Puerto Rico  Virgin Islands 

Connecticut  Louisiana  Michigan  New York  Rhode Island  Virginia 

Delaware  Maine  Minnesota  North Carolina  South Carolina  Wisconsin 

Florida  Maryland  Mississippi  Ohio  Texas 

1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit?

☒No  If  the RE/HUD agrees with  this  recommendation,  the  review  is  in compliance with  this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 

is not within a CBRS Unit. 

☐Yes   Continue to 2.  

2. Indicate your recommended course of action for the RE/HUD

☐ Consultation with the FWS

 ☐ Cancel the project

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

 Any additional requirements specific to your program or region

Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
Click here to enter text. 

Federal assistance for most activities may not be used at this location. You must either 
choose an alternate site or cancel the project. In very rare cases, federal monies can be 
spent  within  CBRS  units  for  certain  exempted  activities  (e.g.,  a  nature  trail),  after 
consultation with the Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) (see 16 USC 3505 for exceptions 
to limitations on expenditures).  



South Cypress Creek

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program CBRA@FWS.gov

CBRS Units
July 17, 2019

0 375 750187.5 mi

0 580 1,160290 km

1:21,647,886

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations 
of the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps. All CBRS related data should be used in accordance with the layer 
metadata found on the CBRS Mapper website.
The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an 
official determination as to whether the property or project site is located "in" or "out" of the CBRS.

CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward
extent of the units is not shown in the CBRS mapper.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C – Flood Insurance 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Flood Insurance (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance 

1. Does this project involve mortgage insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs, rehabilitation, or
construction of a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal property?
☐No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance.

 Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

☒Yes  Continue to Question 2. 

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site.
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service 
Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).

Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated Special
Flood Hazard Area?
☐   No  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

☒   Yes  Continue to Question 3.

3. Is the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than one year
passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards?

☒   Yes, the community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program.
Flood insurance is required. Provide a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid 
receipt for the current annual flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood 
insurance. 
 Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

☐   Yes, less than one year has passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards. 
 If less than one year has passed since notification of Special Flood Hazards, no flood 
 Insurance is required. 
  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

☐   No.  The community is not participating, or its participation has been suspended. 
  Federal assistance may not be used at this location. Cancel the project at this location. 



 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The project involves the voluntary selling of properties located in the floodplain by individual property 
owners, followed by the demolition of any insurable structures on the properties.  No insurable property 
will remain, so no insurance premiums will be paid. 
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Appendix D – Air Quality 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Air Quality (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality 

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?

☐ Yes   Continue to Question 2.

☒ No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance   with this 
section. Provide any documents used to make your determination. 

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or maintenance 
status for any criteria pollutants?
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality management 
district:
epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/

☐  No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria
pollutants 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make 
your determination. 

☒  Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance status for 
one or more criteria pollutants.   Continue to Question 3. 

3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria pollutants
that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will your project exceed
any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level
pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management
district?
☒ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening
levels
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de minimis or 
threshold emissions.    



The nature of the project should not affect air quality. 

☐  Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 
 Continue to Question 4.   Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de 

minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary. 

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be
mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.
Click here to enter text.

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region

Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD. 

The US EPA’s Green Book was referenced to determine whether the proposed project area is located 
within areas of concerns for the criteria pollutants. 

The EPA Green Book provides detailed information about area National Ambient Air Quality Standards 
(NAAQS) designations, classifications and nonattainment status. Information is current as of the Green 
Book posted date and is available in reports, maps and data downloads 

epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_tn.html 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E – Coastal Zone Management 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506‐0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF	HOUSING	AND	URBAN	DEVELOPMENT	
WASHINGTON,	DC		20410‐1000	

This Worksheet was designed  to be used by  those “Partners”  (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 

onecpd.info/environmental‐review/coastal‐zone‐management Projects 

located in the following states must complete this form.  
Alabama  Florida  Louisiana  Mississippi  Ohio  Texas 

Alaska  Georgia  Maine  New Hampshire  Oregon  Virgin Islands 

American 
Samona 

Guam  Maryland  New Jersey  Pennsylvania  Virginia 

California  Hawaii  Massachusetts  New York  Puerto Rico  Washington 

Connecticut  Illinois  Michigan  North Carolina  Rhode Island  Wisconsin 

Delaware  Indiana  Minnesota  Northern 
Mariana Islands 

South Carolina 

1. Is  the  project  located  in,  or  does  it  affect,  a  Coastal  Zone  as  defined  in  your  state  Coastal
Management Plan?

☐Yes    Continue to Question 2.

☒No    If  the RE/HUD agrees with  this  recommendation,  the  review  is  in compliance with  this
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within a Coastal Zone.  

2. Does this project include activities that are subject to state review?

☐Yes    Continue to Question 3.

☐No     If  the RE/HUD agrees with  this  recommendation,  the  review  is  in compliance with  this
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make 
your determination.  

3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program?

☐Yes, with mitigation.  The RE/HUD must work with the State Coastal Management
Program to develop mitigation measures to mitigate the impact or effect of the project.

☐Yes, without mitigation.   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is
in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation 
used to make your determination.  

☐No  Project cannot proceed at this location.  



Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

 Any additional requirements specific to your program or region

Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
No coastal zone management programs are in the state of Tennessee per Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric 
Administration, Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management. 
coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/  



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix F – Contamination and Toxic Substances 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



Contamination and Toxic Substances (Single Family Properties) – PARTNER 

This  Worksheet  was  designed  to  be  used  by  those  “Partners”  (including  Public  Housing 
Authorities, consultants, contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in 
preparing environmental reviews, but legally cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews 
themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD version of the Worksheet.  

General requirements  Legislation  Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 

proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 

chemicals and gases, and radioactive 

substances, where a hazard could affect the 

health and safety of the occupants or conflict 

with the intended utilization of the property. 

24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 

24 CFR 50.3(i) 

Reference 

1. Evaluate the site for contamination. Were any on‐site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or

radioactive substances found that could affect the health and safety of project

occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property?

Provide a map or other documentation of absence or presence of contamination1  and

explain evaluation of site contamination in the Worksheet below.

☒ No  

Explain:  

The existing conditions include an undeveloped portion on land and a developed 
neighborhood with not potential toxic substance sources.  

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance 

with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

☐ Yes 

 Describe the findings, including any recognized environmental conditions 

(RECs), in Worksheet Summary below. Continue to Question 2. 

1  Utilize EPA’s Enviromapper and state/tribal databases to identify nearby dumps, junk yards, landfills, hazardous 
waste sites, and industrial sites, including EPA National Priorities List Sites (Superfund sites), CERCLA or state‐
equivalent sites, RCRA Corrective Action sites with release(s) or suspected release(s) requiring clean‐up action 
and/or further investigation. Additional supporting documentation may include other inspections and reports. 



Check here if an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report was 

utilized.  [Note:  HUD regulations does not require an ASTM Phase I ESA report for 

single family homes]   

 

2. Mitigation 

Work with the RE/HUD to identify the mitigation needed according to the 
requirements of the appropriate federal, state, tribal, or local oversight agency.  If the 
adverse environmental mitigation cannot be mitigated, then HUD assistance may not 
be used for the project at this site.   
 
Can adverse environmental impacts be mitigated?  

☐ Adverse environmental impacts cannot feasibly be mitigated 
 Project cannot proceed at this location.  
 

☐ Yes, adverse environmental impacts can be eliminated through mitigation.     
 Provide all mitigation requirements2 and documents. Continue to Question 3.   

 
3. Describe how compliance was achieved. Include any of the following that apply: State 

Voluntary Clean‐up Program, a No Further Action letter, use of engineering controls3, 
or use of institutional controls4. 
Click here to enter text. 

 
 
 
 

If a remediation plan or clean‐up program was necessary, which standard does it 
follow? 

☐ Complete removal 

☐ Risk‐based corrective action (RBCA) 

☐ Other  
 Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

                                                 
2 Mitigation requirements include all clean‐up actions required by applicable federal, state, tribal, or local law.  
Additionally, provide, as applicable, the long‐term operations and maintenance plan, Remedial Action Work Plan, 
and other equivalent documents.    
3 Engineering controls are any physical mechanism used to contain or stabilize contamination or ensure the 
effectiveness of a remedial action. Engineering controls may include, without limitation, caps, covers, dikes, 
trenches, leachate collection systems, signs, fences, physical access controls, ground water monitoring systems 
and ground water containment systems including, without limitation, slurry walls and ground water pumping 
systems.  
4 Institutional controls are mechanisms used to limit human activities at or near a contaminated site, or to ensure 
the effectiveness of the remedial action over time, when contaminants remain at a site at levels above the 
applicable remediation standard which would allow for unrestricted use of the property.  Institutional controls may 
include structure, land, and natural resource use restrictions, well restriction areas, classification exception areas, 
deed notices, and declarations of environmental restrictions. 



Worksheet Summary  

Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

 Any additional requirements specific to your region

Included a snap shot of the TRI for nearest know source. This location is outside of the project 
area.  

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☐ No  X
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Appendix G – Endangered Species 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
hudexchange.info/environmental-review/endangered-species 

1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats?
☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project.
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 
determination. 

☐No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of agreement, 
programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office. 

Explain your determination:  
Click here to enter text. 

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 
determination. 

☒Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or habitats.  
Continue to Question 2. 

2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?
Obtain a list of protected species from the Services. This information is available on the FWS Website.

☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and designated
critical habitat.
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 
determination. Documentation may include letters from the Services, species lists from the 
Services’ websites, surveys or other documents and analysis showing that there are no species 
in the action area.  

☒Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area.   
Continue to Question 3. 



3. Recommend one of the following effects that the project will have on federally listed species or 
designated critical habitat:  
☒No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the action 

area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed species or 
critical habitat.  
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 
determination. Documentation should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, 
and may require maps, photographs, and surveys as appropriate.  

 
☐May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have on federally listed 

species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or insignificant.  
 Partner entities should not contact the Services directly. If the RE/HUD agrees with this 

recommendation, they will have to complete Informal Consultation. Provide the RE/HUD with 
a biological evaluation or equivalent document. They may request additional information, 
including surveys and professional analysis, to complete their consultation.  
 

☐Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more listed species or 
critical habitat. 
 Partner entities should not contact the Services directly. If the RE/HUD agrees with this 

recommendation, they will have to complete Formal Consultation. Provide the RE/HUD with a 
biological evaluation or equivalent document. They may request additional information, 
including surveys and professional analysis, to complete their consultation. 

 
 
 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
Brophy- Heineke & Associates: Summer Roosting Habitat Assessment (dated 2.26.2018) suggested that 
potential habitat for Indiana Bat and/or Northern Long-eared Bat may be present in the project area. 
 
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service response dated 3.21.2019 states “Although there appears to be Indiana 
bat and northern long-eared bat roosting habitat on the site, the area is outside of any known 
occurrence buffers, and recent bat surveys in the general area have not indicated presence of either 
species.  Based on this, we would not anticipate adverse impacts to the Indiana or northern long-eared 
bat as a result of the project.” 
 



From: Robbie Sykes <robbie_sykes@fws.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2019 3:14 PM 
To: Margaret Lee <MJ_Lee@bellsouth.net> 
Cc: Nisha Powers <npowers@phdmemphis.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Cypress Creek Resiliency Study 

Margaret, 

Personnel with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service have reviewed the material provided regarding the 
Cypress Creek Resiliency Study in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee.  Although there appears to be 
Indiana bat and northern long-eared bat roosting habitat on the site, the area is outside of any known 
occurrence buffers, and recent bat surveys in the general area have not indicated presence of either 
species.  Based on this, we would not anticipate adverse impacts to the Indiana or northern long-eared 
bat as a result of the project.   

Information available to the Service does not suggest that federally protected species or designated 
critical habitat occur within the impact area of this project.  Upon consideration of information available 
at this time, we would not anticipate the proposed action to affect federally listed species.  We note, 
however, that collection records available to the Service may not be all-inclusive.  Our database is a 
compilation of collection records made available by various individuals and resource agencies.  This 
information is seldom based on comprehensive surveys of all potential habitat and thus does not 
necessarily provide conclusive evidence that protected species are present or absent at a specific 
locality. 

Sincerely, 

Robbie Sykes 
Supervisory Fish and Wildlife Biologist 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
446 Neal Street 
Cookeville, TN 38501 
(tele. 931/525-4979) 

From: Margaret Lee <MJ_Lee@bellsouth.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2019 4:07 PM 
To: Robbie Sykes <robbie_sykes@fws.gov> 
Cc: Nisha Powers <npowers@phdmemphis.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Cypress Creek Resiliency Study 

Good afternoon, Robbie: 

As part of the NEPA review, we conducted a habitat survey for the Indiana bat and northern 
long-eared bat for the proposed Cypress Creek Resiliency Study, a flood control and restoration 
project.  The resiliency study site encompasses 869 acres adjacent to Cypress Creek in Memphis, 
Shelby County, Tennessee.  Attached is a copy of our report for your review.  The site contains 
roughly 4.5 miles of stream channels and 13 wetlands totaling 58.53 acres.  As you can imagine 



with a site this big, it does contain some summer roosting habitat and a lot of good feeding 
habitat.   
  
I would greatly appreciate it if you could give me a call at your earliest convenience.  I have 
some questions and would like to discuss the anticipated trajectory for getting USFWS clearance 
for this project. 
  
Thank you very much, 
  
Margaret J. Lee 
Wetland Scientist 
  
BROPHY-HEINEKE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
2978 Shelby Street 
Bartlett, Tennessee 38134 
  
(901) 373-3289 
mj_lee@bellsouth.net 
 



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Tennessee Ecological Services Field Office

446 Neal Street

Cookeville, TN 38501-4027

Phone: (931) 528-6481 Fax: (931) 528-7075

In Reply Refer To: 

Consultation Code: 04ET1000-2019-SLI-0745 

Event Code: 04ET1000-2019-E-01409  

Project Name: South Cypress Creek

 

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 

well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 

proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 

requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 

Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 

species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 

contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 

federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 

habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the 

Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 

completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 

completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 

implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 

through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 

ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the 

Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to 

utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered 

species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or 

designated critical habitat.

June 30, 2019



06/30/2019 Event Code: 04ET1000-2019-E-01409   2

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 

similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 

human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 

(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 

evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 

affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 

contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 

listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 

agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 

recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 

within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 

consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 

Species Consultation Handbook" at:

fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle 

Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.), and projects affecting these species may require 

development of an eagle conservation plan (fws.gov/windenergy/eagle_guidance.html). 

Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the wind energy guidelines (fws.gov/

windenergy/) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and bats.

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications 

towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at: http:// 

www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm; towerkill.com; 

and fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/ comtow.html.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 

Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 

planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in 

the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project 

that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

▪ Official Species List
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 

requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 

any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 

action".

This species list is provided by:

Tennessee Ecological Services Field Office

446 Neal Street

Cookeville, TN 38501-4027

(931) 528-6481
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Project Summary
Consultation Code: 04ET1000-2019-SLI-0745

Event Code: 04ET1000-2019-E-01409

Project Name: South Cypress Creek

Project Type: Federal Grant / Loan Related

Project Description: The South Cypress Creek Restoration Project activities will restore and 

preserve the natural and beneficial functions of the floodplain and 

wetlands. The proposed West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment 

activities will include the acquisition of properties located in the 

floodplain and permanently dedicate those properties for use of flood 

control and protect them from future development through the Voluntary 

Buyout Program. Additionally, vacant lots located outside the floodplain 

in the Neighborhood will be redeveloped for various beneficial 

community uses.

Project Location:

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps

Counties: Shelby, TN
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Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 2 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 

species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 

list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 

Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 

Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 

within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 

if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an

office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of

Commerce.

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat. 
Species profile: ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949

Endangered

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species. 

Species profile: ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened

Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

1
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PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 
Summer Roosting Habitat Survey / September – November 2017 

Photo 1:  An example of mesic habitat observed within the southern portion of the site.  This 
forested area was located north of Levi Road and west of Ford Road near the terminus of Gainsville 
Avenue (N35.0451° / W90.0876°).  This area, which is adjacent to and east of Cypress Creek, 
appears to be open and accessible to bats.  This area contained a diversity of mature trees, 
including American sycamore (Platanus occidentalis), easterncottonwood (Populus deltoides), red 
maple (Acer rubrum), green ash (Fraxinus pennsylvanica), and boxelder (Acer negundo).

Photo 2:  View of the canopy as observed in the same location as Photo 1.  This photo is 
representative of habitat across much of the project area.   
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Photo 3:  Representative photo of upland habitat observed on the site.  Trees commonly observed 
within the forested upland portions of the site included species such as American beech (Fagus
grandifolia), hickory (Carya) species, and oak (Quercus) species. 

Photo 4:  Example of habitat encountered on the site with a denser composition of understory trees 
and shrubs.  Japanese privet (Ligustrum sinense) was present within the understory of a large 
portion of the review area.  The density of the understory in locations such as this could be a 
deterrent to bats.  The location of this photo is within the forested area north of Levi Road and east 
of Weaver Road (N35.0463° / W90.0913°). 
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Photo 5:  The majority of the forested land within the review area is mature; however, some areas of 
young trees are present, such as shown in this photo.  This area would not be considered suitable 
bat habitat due to the density and small size of trees in this area.  The location of this photo is 
southeast of the intersection of Mitchell Road at Sax Road (N35.0552° / W90.0850°). 

Photo 6:  Representative photo of mature forested wetland habitat observed on the site.  In this 
location (Wetland 7), both the understory and midstory of the forest are open and accessible to bats.  
This wetland also provides a seasonal water resource and feeding habitat.  Trees typically observed 
in wetland areas of the site included American elm (Ulmus americana), hackberry (Celtis laevigata),
black willow (Salix nigra), red maple, American sycamore, eastern cottonwood, and oak species.  
Scattered bald cypress (Taxodium distichum) trees were also found within wetlands on the site. 
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Photo 7:  A second representative photo of forested wetland habitat (Wetland 9) present on the site.  
Both the understory and midstory of the forest in this location are open and accessible to bats.  This 
forested area also provides a seasonal water resource and feeding habitat.   

Photo 8:  A third representative photo of forested wetland habitat observed within the project area.  
This photo is of Wetland 3.  Both the understory and midstory within this area are relatively open and 
accessible to bats.  This area likely provides a perennial water resource and feeding habitat.   
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Photo 9:  A representative photo of scrub-shrub habitat within the project area (Wetland 3).  This 
area is open and accessible to bats as a perennial water resource and feeding habitat.  

Photo 10:  A second photo of the scrub-shrub habitat in which two bald cypress snags were 
identified.   
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Photo 11:  Another scrub-shrub wetland area (part of Wetland 5).  As visible in the background of 
the photo, numerous snags were present within the open portion of this wetland.  The trees were 
likely stressed by permanent inundation resulting from beaver activities. 

Photo 12:  Representative photo of herbaceous wetland habitat observed on the site.  The location 
of this photo is within the northeast corner of Weaver Park (Wetland 10).  This wetland potentially 
provides a seasonal water resource and feeding habitat.   
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Photo 13:  Another wetland area that potentially provides a perennial water resource and feeding 
habitat.  This wetland area (Wetland 11) is located in Roosevelt Park, just east of Sax Road.   

Photo 14:  Representative photo of Cypress Creek.  Cypress Creek is a perennial stream which 
could provide a flight corridor to forested areas along its length as well as McKellar Lake, 
Nonconnah Creek, and the Mississippi River.  This stream provides a perennial water resource and 
feeding habitat. 
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Photo 15:  Example of an old meander (Stream 8) of Cypress Creek (prior to its channelization).  
This channel may also provide a perennial water resource and feeding habitat. 

Photo 16:  A water resource (Stream 5) located at the edge of OL Cash Park within the southeast 
portion of the project area.  As identified by the arrow, a snag is located at the edge of the forest.
Therefore, potential roost habitat (the snag), feeding habitat, and a water resource are present in this 
location.
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Photo 17:  Representative photo of one of the intermittent streams (Stream 4) located within the 
project area.  Intermittent streams, like this one, provide a seasonal water resource and feeding 
habitat.

Photo 18:  A representative photo of another of the intermittent streams (Stream 9) located within 
the project area.  This feature provides a seasonal water resource and feeding habitat. 
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Photo 19:  Example of one of the snags observed within the project area.  Most of the bark had 
sloughed off the lower portion of the snag, but bark remained within the upper portions.  This snag is 
located within the forested area east of Weaver Road and north of Levi Road, near the terminus of 
Oakshire Street (N35.04568° / W90.09230°). 

Photo 20:  Another example of a snag observed within the project area.  This black willow snag was 
observed within the forested area east of Weaver Road and south of Mitchell Road near the 
terminus of Nora Road (N35.0527°/ W90.0896°). 
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Photo 21:  An example of a tree with naturally exfoliating bark characteristics.  The exfoliating bark 
of this large black willow tree could provide potential roosting habitat.  This tree was located within 
the forested area east of Weaver Road and north of Levi Road, near the terminus of Oakshire Street 
(N35.04750° / W90.09327°).  Several other large black willow trees with similar bark were observed 
near this location as well as in other locations within the project area. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix H – Explosive and Flammable Hazards 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility (a facility that mainly stores,
handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage facilities and
refineries)?

☒ No    
 Continue to Question 2. 

☐ Yes   
Explain:  
Click here to enter text. 
 Continue to Question 5. 

2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, rehabilitation
that will increase residential densities, or conversion?

☒ No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

☐ Yes   Continue to Question 3.  

3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground storage
containers:

• Of more than 100-gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR
• Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common liquid industrial

fuels?

☐ No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with
this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to 
make your determination. 

☒ Yes    Continue to Question 4. 

4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards in the Regulation?
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.

☒ Yes 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 



Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and your 
separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one tank, please identify 
the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 

    
☐ No 
 Continue to Question 6.  
Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and your 
separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one tank, please identify 
the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 

 
5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences and any 

other facility or area where people may congregate or be present?  
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.  

 ☒ Yes 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  
Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences and any other 
facility or area where people congregate or are present and your separation distance 
calculations.   
 

☐ No 
  Continue to Question 6.  
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences and any other 

facility or area where people congregate or are present and your separation distance 
calculations.   

   
6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 

mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to make the 
Separation Distance acceptable, including the timeline for implementation. If negative effects 
cannot be mitigated, cancel the project at this location.  
Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement blast barriers. If a 
barrier will be used or the project will be modified to compensate for an unacceptable separation 
distance, provide approval from a licensed professional engineer.     
Click here to enter text. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The Valero Refinery site is located ~5,000 feet north of the project site.  This site has multiple stationary 
above-ground bulk storage facilities for petroleum products.  All of the storage tanks are located within 
secondary containment dikes.  The largest group of above-ground tanks located near the southern 



boundary of the Valero site were assessed using the HUD Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
Assessment Tool.  The ASD for thermal radiation for people for this group of tanks was 1,606 feet (see 
attached worksheet results).  The Project Site is well beyond this distance. 
 
The attached map shows the location of the Valero site relative to the Project Site. 
 



Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-
review/) > ASD Calculator

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic 
Assessment Tool
The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) has developed an electronic-based assessment tool 
that calculates the Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from stationary hazards. The ASD is the 
distance from above ground stationary containerized hazards of an explosive or fire prone nature, 
to where a HUD assisted project can be located. The ASD is consistent with the Department's 
standards of blast overpressure (0.5 psi-buildings) and thermal radiation (450 BTU/ft - hr - people 
and 10,000 BTU/ft - hr - buildings). Calculation of the ASD is the first step to assess site suitability 
for proposed HUD-assisted projects near stationary hazards. Additional guidance on ASDs is 
available in the Department's guidebook "Siting of HUD- Assisted Projects Near Hazardous 
Facilities" and the regulation 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C, Sitting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near 
Hazardous Operations Handling Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or Flammable 
Nature.

Note: Tool tips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be 
accessed by hovering over the ASD result fields with the mouse.

Acceptable Separation Distance Assessment Tool

Is the container above ground? Yes:   No:  

Is the container under pressure? Yes:   No:  

Does the container hold a cryogenic liquified gas? Yes:   No:  

Is the container diked? Yes:   No:  

What is the volume (gal) of the container?

What is the Diked Area Length (ft)? 450

What is the Diked Area Width (ft)? 600

Calculate Acceptable Separation Distance

2 

2
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Diked Area (sqft) 270000

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPPU)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBPU)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPNPD) 1606.24

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBNPD) 352.18

For mitigation options, please click on the following link: Mitigation Options
(/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/)

Providing Feedback & Corrections
After using the ASD Assessment Tool following the directions in this User Guide, users are 
encouraged to provide feedback on how the ASD Assessment Tool may be improved. Users are 
also encouraged to send comments or corrections for the improvement of the tool.

Please send comments or other input using Ask A Question (/ask-a-question/my-question/). 
Enter "Environmental Review" in the "My question is related to" field.

Related Information
• ASD User Guide (/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-

user-guide/)
• ASD Flow Chart (/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/)
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Appendix I – Farmlands Protection 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Farmlands Protection (CEST and EA) - PARTNER 

1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of undeveloped
land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use?
☐   Yes   Continue to Question 2.
☒   No
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  

2. Does “important farmland,” including prime farmland, unique farmland, or farmland of statewide
or local importance regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, occur on the project site?
You may use the links below to determine important farmland occurs on the project site:
 Utilize USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service’s (NRCS) Web Soil Survey 

 Check with your city or county’s planning department and ask them to document if the project
is on land regulated by the FPPA (zoning important farmland as non-agricultural does not
exempt it from FPPA requirements)

 Contact NRCS at the local USDA service center
or your NRCS state soil scientist for assistance

☒   No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section.  Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to 
make your determination. 

☐   Yes   Continue to Question 3. 

3. Consider alternatives to completing the project on important farmland and means of avoiding
impacts to important farmland.
 Complete form AD-1006, “Farmland Conversion Impact Rating” and contact the state soil

scientist before sending it to the local NRCS District Conservationist.
 Work with NRCS to minimize the impact of the project on the protected farmland.  When you

have finished with your analysis, return a copy of form AD-1006 to the USDA-NRCS State Soil
Scientist or his/her designee informing them of your determination.

Work with the RE/HUD to determine how the project will proceed. Document the conclusion: 



☐Project will proceed with mitigation.  
Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact 
or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  
Click here to enter text. 
  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used 
to make your determination. 

  
☐Project will proceed without mitigation.  
 Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  

Click here to enter text. 
   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used 
to make your determination. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The proposed site is within a developed urbanized area with no property within the project being used as 
farmland.  The proposed project will not convert any property to farmland. 





Appendix J – Floodplain Management 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Floodplain Management (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management 

1. Does 24 CFR 55.12(c) exempt this project from compliance with HUD’s floodplain management 
regulations in Part 55?
☐ Yes

Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. If project is exempt under 55.12(c)(6) 
or (8), provide supporting documentation. 
Click here to enter text. 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

☒ No  Continue to Question 2. 

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site.
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map
Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).

Does your project occur in a floodplain?
☐  No  Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.

☒  Yes
 Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available information: 

☐ Floodway  Continue to Question 3, Floodways  

☐ Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone)  Continue to Question 4, Coastal High Hazard 
Areas  

☒  500-year floodplain (B Zone or shaded X Zone)  Continue to Question 5, 500-year 
Floodplains  

☒   100-year floodplain (A Zone)  The 8-Step Process is required. Continue to Question 
6, 8-Step Process  

3. Floodways
Is this a functionally dependent use?
☒ Yes



The 8-Step Process is required. Work with HUD or the RE to assist with the 8-Step Process. 
 Continue to Worksheet Summary.  

 
☐ No  Federal assistance may not be used at this location unless an exception in 55.12(c) 

applies. You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. 
 

4. Coastal High Hazard Area 
Is this a critical action such as a hospital, nursing home, fire station, or police station? 
☐ Yes  Critical actions are prohibited in coastal high hazard areas unless an exception in 55.12(c) 

applies. You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. 
 

☒ No 
Does this action include new construction that is not a functionally dependent use, existing 
construction (including improvements), or reconstruction following destruction caused by a 
disaster?  

☐ Yes, there is new construction of something that is not a functionally dependent use. 
New construction must be designed to FEMA standards for V Zones at 44 CFR 60.3(e) 
(24 CFR 55.1(c)(3)(i)). 
 Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   

 
☒ No, this action concerns only existing construction.  

Existing construction must have met FEMA elevation and construction standards for a 
coastal high hazard area or other standards applicable at the time of construction.  
 Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   

 
5. 500-year Floodplain  

Is this a critical action? 
☐ No  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Continue to the Worksheet Summary 
below. 
 

☒Yes  Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   
 

6. 8-Step Process.  
Is this 8-Step Process required? Select one of the following options: 
☒ 8-Step Process applies.  

This project will require mitigation and may require elevating structure or structures. See the 
link to the HUD Exchange above for information on HUD’s elevation requirements.  
 Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 8-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐  5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a)(1-3).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(a) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
 Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 5-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b)(1-4).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(b) here. 



Click here to enter text. 
  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
Shelby County has followed the 8-step process for this project.  The first and second ads for the 8-step 
process are attached, along with the FEMA maps covering the project area. 
 



EARLY NOTICE AND PUBLIC REVIEW OF A PROPOSED 
ACTIVITY IN A WETLAND AND FLOODPLAIN 

WITHIN THE SOUTH CYPRESS CREEK WATERSHED 
IN SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

 
To: All interested Federal, State and Local Agencies and Groups or Individuals 
 
This is to give notice that Shelby County Government under Part 58 has conducted an evaluation as required 
by Executive Order 11988, to determine the potential affect that its activity in wetlands and the floodplain 
will have on the human environment for the South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project under the HUD National Disaster Resiliency Grant, Contract 
Number B-13-US-470002. 
 
Shelby County Government is proposing a series of open space and infrastructure project elements that will 
help make the greater Memphis area more resilient in future disaster and flooding events. The South 
Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment activity encompasses 
improvements in the South Cypress Creek drainage basin just south of Interstate 55 and in the West Junction 
Neighborhood.  The project will entail two components as described hereinafter: (1) South Cypress Creek 
Restoration and, (2) West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment 
 
For this notice, all the proposed activities are located within or adjacent to the South Cypress Creek 
Floodplain. Additionally, there may be minor impacts on isolated wetlands. The South Cypress Creek 
Restoration project will affect approximately 46.2 acres of floodplain.  Currently, additional wetland 
delineation efforts are underway to reconcile differences between wetland acreages as certified by the U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers and wetland estimates from the Tennessee Department of Environment & 
Conservation. The intent of the project will be to maintain the total wetland acreage within the project area 
while looking for opportunities to restore wetlands where feasible.  The West Junction Neighborhood 
Redevelopment improvements will affect approximately 11.4 acres of floodplain. The following describes 
the project locations and the proposed improvements: 
 
The South Cypress Creek Restoration Project activities will restore and preserve the natural and beneficial 
functions of the floodplain and wetlands. The proposed West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment 
activities will include the acquisition of properties located in the floodplain and permanently dedicate those 
properties for use of flood control and protect them from future development through the Voluntary Buyout 
Program. Additionally, vacant lots located outside the floodplain in the Neighborhood will be redeveloped 
for various beneficial community uses. 
 
South Cypress Creek Restoration 
 
The South Cypress Creek Restoration project will be adjacent to the existing Cypress Creek, north of W. 
Mitchell Road and just south of Riverport Road and the BNSF Railroad Crossing. The proposed project 
will expand stormwater capacity by removing obstructions, stabilizing the stream banks, and installing 
stormwater management facilities. These treatments will provide storage and detention of peak flows to 
reduce the flood stage and adjacent properties’ risk of flooding. In addition to preserving existing wetlands, 
the proposed project will also expand existing or create new water receiving landscapes (i.e. constructed 
wetlands, rain gardens, bioswales and/or other natural stormwater BMPS), landforms, green open spaces, 
parks, and multi-purpose recreational trails that connect to the surrounding community. These elements 
will be designed to reduce the flood risk for the adjacent properties most susceptible to flooding within the 
project area, while also enhancing both the water quality and habitat of South Cypress Creek and the 
adjacent riparian buffer and floodplain areas. 



Shelby County Government has evaluated the following alternatives and mitigation measures to be taken 
to minimize adverse impacts and to restore and preserve natural and beneficial values: 

• Building a Levee

• Building a Berm

• Adjusting the existing geometry and elevations of the creek

Shelby County Government carefully evaluated all three options based on factors such as constructability, 
cost, and impacts. Both the Levee and Berm Options were not viable options due to several negative 
impacts, including:  

1. Significantly higher construction costs
2. Increased maintenance of infrastructure and pumping requirements during flood events, etc.,

including costs to maintain structures
3. Disruption of hydrology on the landside causing potential localized flooding
4. The construction of a berm or levee had significant impacts on the adjacent neighborhood.
5. Berm or levee would physically and visually disconnect the adjacent areas from the Creek, which

has the potential to be a neighborhood amenity

West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment 

The Neighborhood Redevelopment will be conducted in the portion of the West Junction Neighborhood 
south of W. Peebles Road, west of Ford Road, north of W. Mitchell Road and east of Weaver Road. The 
Neighborhood Redevelopment activities will include a property acquisition program to purchase existing 
at-risk properties located below elevation 231.00 within the floodplain in the West Junction neighborhood. 
The program proposes incentives to encourage residents to relocate within the neighborhood. The properties 
acquired under the program will have permanent restrictions included in the property deed to preserve the 
floodplain from future development.  

The redevelopment effort also includes the development of strategies for community redevelopment 
projects such as allowing residents the opportunity to expand their existing properties by acquiring adjacent 
vacant lots as well as reclaiming vacant lots to introduce uses like local food production, community park 
space, stormwater retention, and expansion of natural areas. An additional goal is to seek to minimize 
municipal maintenance costs and reestablish vacant and delinquent properties to be tax revenue generating. 

There are three primary purposes for this notice. First, people who may be affected by activities in the 
wetland and floodplain and those who have an interest in the protection of the natural environment should 
be given an opportunity to express their concerns and provide information about these areas.  Second, an 
adequate public notice program can be an important public educational tool. The dissemination of 
information about wetlands and the floodplain can facilitate and enhance Federal efforts to reduce the risks 
associated with the occupancy and modification of these special areas. Third, as a matter of fairness, when 
the Federal government determines it will participate in actions taking place in wetlands and floodplains, it 
must inform those who may be put at greater or continued risk. 

Additional information on the proposal may be obtained by contacting: 
Jim Vazquez Administrator at jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov or (901) 

636-7170 



Written comments must be received by Shelby County at the following address on or before April 22, 2019 

Division of Planning and Development  
Attention: Jim Vazquez, Administrator 

Office of Resilience 
125 N. Main Street, Room 468 

Memphis, TN 38103 
during the hours of 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM. 

Comments may also be submitted via email at:  jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov 

Date: March 29, 2019 

Attest: 

Lee Harris Mayor 
Shelby County, Tennessee 



FINAL NOTICE AND PUBLIC EXPLANATION OF A PROPOSED 
ACTIVITY IN A WETLAND AND FLOODPLAIN 

WITHIN THE SOUTH CYPRESS CREEK WATERSHED 
IN SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

 
To: All interested Federal, State and Local Agencies and Groups or Individuals 
 
This is to give notice that Shelby County Government under Part 58 has conducted an evaluation as required 
by Executive Order 11988, to determine the potential effect that its activity in wetlands and the floodplain 
will have on the human environment for the South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project under the HUD National Disaster Resiliency Grant, Contract 
Number B-13-US-470002. 
 
Shelby County Government is proposing a series of open space and infrastructure project elements that will 
help make the greater Memphis area more resilient in future disaster and flooding events. The South 
Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment activity encompasses 
improvements in the South Cypress Creek drainage basin just south of Interstate 55 and in the West Junction 
Neighborhood.  The project will entail two components as described hereinafter: (1) South Cypress Creek 
Restoration and, (2) West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment.  
 
For this notice, all the proposed activities are located within or adjacent to the South Cypress Creek 
Floodplain. Additionally, there will be minor impacts on isolated wetlands. The South Cypress Creek 
Restoration improvements will affect approximately 29.3 acres of floodplain and 0.80 acres of wetlands. 
The West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment improvements will affect approximately 11.4 acres of 
floodplain. The following describes the project locations and the proposed improvements: 
 
The South Cypress Creek Restoration Project activities will restore and preserve the natural and beneficial 
functions of the floodplain and wetlands. The proposed West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment 
activities will include the acquisition of properties located in the floodplain and permanently dedicate those 
properties for use of flood control and protect them from future development through the Voluntary Buyout 
Program. Additionally, vacant lots located outside the floodplain in the Neighborhood will be redeveloped 
for various beneficial community uses.  
 
South Cypress Creek Restoration 
 
The South Cypress Creek Restoration project will be adjacent to the existing Cypress Creek, from north of 
W. Mitchell Road to east of Weaver Road. The proposed project will expand stormwater capacity by 
removing obstructions, stabilizing the stream banks, and installing stormwater management facilities. These 
treatments will provide storage and detention of peak flows to reduce the flood stage and adjacent 
properties’ risk of flooding. In addition to preserving existing wetlands, the proposed project will also 
expand existing or create new water receiving landscapes, i.e., constructed wetlands, rain gardens, 
bioswales and/or other natural stormwater Best Management Practices (BMP’s), landforms, green open 
spaces, parks, and multi-purpose recreational trails that connect to the surrounding community. These 
elements will be designed to reduce the flood risk for the adjacent properties most susceptible to flooding 
within the project area, while also enhancing both the water quality and habitat of South Cypress Creek and 
the adjacent riparian buffer and floodplain areas.  
 
Shelby County Government has considered the following alternatives and mitigation measures to be taken 
to minimize adverse impacts and to restore and preserve natural and beneficial values: 
 



• Building a levee  
 

• Building a berm  
 

• Adjusting the existing geometry and elevations of the creek  
 
Shelby County Government carefully evaluated all three options based on factors such as constructability, 
cost, and impacts. Both the Levee and Berm Options were not viable options due to several negative 
impacts, including:  
 

1. Significantly higher construction costs 
2. Increased maintenance of infrastructure and pumping requirements during flood events, etc., 

including costs to maintain structures  
3. Disruption of hydrology on the landside causing potential localized flooding 
4. The construction of a berm or levee had significant impacts on the adjacent neighborhood. 
5. Berm or levee would physically and visually disconnect the adjacent areas from the Creek, which 

has the potential to be a neighborhood amenity 
 
The construction documents for the South Cypress Creek Restoration and West Junction Neighborhood 
redevelopment projects will be reviewed and coordinated with the City of Memphis, the Local Floodplain 
Administrator, to certify that these proposed activities will have no significant net effect on the designated 
wetland and floodplain.  
 
Shelby County has reevaluated the alternatives to building in the wetland and floodplain and has determined 
that it had no practicable alternative. Environmental files that document compliance with steps 3 through 6 
of Executive Order 11988 are available for public inspection, review, and copying upon request at the time 
and location delineated in the last paragraph of this notice for receipt of comments. This activity will have 
no significant impact on the environment for the following reasons: 
 

1. A detailed wetland and waters delineation survey and report has been completed to identify existing 
wetlands and water courses that would be impacted and affected by these improvements. The 
proposed site grading and features were adjusted to avoid impacts to existing wetlands and to 
minimize the impact to significant natural features.  

2. Personnel with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service have reviewed the material provided regarding 
the Cypress Creek Resiliency Study in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee.  Although there 
appears to be Indiana bat and northern long-eared bat roosting habitat on the site, the area is outside 
of any known occurrence buffers, and recent bat surveys in the general area have not indicated 
presence of either species.  Based on this, we would not anticipate adverse impacts to the Indiana 
or northern long-eared bat as a result of the project.  

 
West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment 
 
The Neighborhood Redevelopment will be conducted in the portion of the West Junction Neighborhood 
south of W. Peebles Road, west of Ford Road, north of W. Mitchell Road and east of Weaver Road. The 
Neighborhood Redevelopment activities will include a property acquisition program to purchase existing 
at-risk properties located below elevation 231.00 within the floodplain in the West Junction neighborhood. 
The program proposes incentives to encourage residents to relocate within the neighborhood. The properties 
acquired under the program will have permanent restrictions included in the property deed to preserve the 
floodplain from future development.  
 



The redevelopment effort also includes the development of strategies for community redevelopment 
projects such as allowing residents the opportunity to expand their existing properties by acquiring adjacent 
vacant lots as well as reclaiming vacant lots to introduce uses like local food production, community park 
space, stormwater retention, and expansion of natural areas. An additional goal is to seek to minimize 
municipal maintenance costs and reestablish vacant and delinquent properties to be tax revenue generating. 

There are three primary purposes for this notice. First, people who may be affected by activities in the 
wetland and floodplain and those who have an interest in the protection of the natural environment should 
be given an opportunity to express their concerns and provide information about these areas.  Second, an 
adequate public notice program can be an important public educational tool. The dissemination of 
information about wetlands and the floodplain can facilitate and enhance Federal efforts to reduce the risks 
associated with the occupancy and modification of these special areas. Third, as a matter of fairness, when 
the Federal government determines it will participate in actions taking place in wetlands and floodplains, it 
must inform those who may be put at greater or continued risk. 

Additional information on the proposal may be obtained by contacting: 
Jim Vazquez Administrator at jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov or (901) 

636-7170 
Written comments must be received by Shelby County at the following address on or before July 22, 2019: 

Division of Planning and Development  
Attention: Jim Vazquez, Administrator 

Office of Resilience 
125 N. Main Street, Room 468 

Memphis, TN 38103 
during the hours of 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM. 

Comments may also be submitted via email at:  jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov 

Date: June 27, 2019 

Attest: 

Lee Harris Mayor 
Shelby County, Tennessee 
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Appendix K – Historic Preservation 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 





   Shelby County Government 
Office of Resilience  

 
 125 N. Main Street, Room 443, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103 

 Tel: (901) 636-7170   Fax: (901) 636-6603 
 

 
 
 
 
 
4 January 2019 
  
 
Mr. Patrick McIntyre, Jr., 
Executive Director, SHPO 
State Historic Preservation Office 
2941 Lebanon Pike 
Nashville, TN  37214 
 
 
Subject:  Section 106 Of The National Historical Preservation Act Review  

South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project 
  Shelby County, Tennessee 
  HUD National Disaster Resiliency Grant Contract Number B-13-US-470002 
 

Dear Mr. McIntyre: 

The Government of Shelby County, TN has received funding from the United States Department of 
Housing and Urban Development to assist with resiliency planning and recovery needs resulting 
from the May 2011 flooding. The grant is designed to address flooding issues by improving the 
community’s resilience to future flooding and alleviating current flooding conditions of adjacent 
communities. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Shelby County Government has assumed 
HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project, including consultation related to cultural 
resources. Shelby County Government requests a review of this project to comply with Section 106 
of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  

 

Project Location/Area of Potential Effects (APE):  

The proposed project location is in the South Cypress Creek drainage basin. The stream restoration 
activities will be concentrated on the portion of Cypress Creek south of W. Peebles Road and north 
of W. Mitchell Road. The neighborhood redevelopment efforts will take place in the West Junction 
Neighborhood of Memphis, east of Cypress Creek and west of Ford Road. The approximate center 
of the project area is located at Lat 35°03'38.26"N and Long 90°05'13.25"W. 

Lee Harris 
Mayor 
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Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  

 

South Cypress Creek  

The South Cypress Creek Restoration project will be adjacent to the existing Cypress Creek, north 
of W. Raines Road and just south of Riverport Road and the BNSF Railroad Crossing. The 
proposed project will expand stormwater capacity by removing obstructions, stabilizing the stream 
banks, and installing stormwater management facilities. These treatments will provide storage and 
detention of peak flows to reduce the flood stage and adjacent properties’ risk of flooding. In 
addition to preserving existing wetlands, the proposed project will also expand existing or create 
new water receiving landscapes (i.e. constructed wetlands, rain gardens, bioswales and/or other 
natural stormwater BMP’s), landforms, green open spaces, parks, and multi-purpose recreational 
trials that connect to the surrounding community. These elements will be designed to reduce the 
flood risk for the adjacent properties most susceptible to flooding within the project area, while also 
enhancing both the water quality and habitat of South Cypress Creek and the adjacent riparian 
buffer and floodplain areas.  

Shelby County Government is evaluating the following alternatives and mitigation measures to be 
taken to minimize adverse impacts and to restore and preserve natural and beneficial values: 

• Building a levee  

• Building a berm  

• Adjusting the existing geometry and elevations of the creek 

 
 
West Junction Neighborhood Redevelopment 
The Neighborhood Redevelopment will be conducted in the portion of the West Junction 
Neighborhood south of W. Peebles Road, west of Ford Road, north of W. Mitchell Road and east of 
Weaver Road. The Neighborhood Redevelopment activities will consist of a voluntary property buy-
out program to acquire existing homes located within the floodplain in the West Junction 
neighborhood with incentives to encourage residents to relocate within the neighborhood. The 
redevelopment effort also includes the development of strategies for community redevelopment 
projects such as allowing residents the opportunity to expand their existing properties by acquiring 
adjacent vacant lots as well as reclaiming vacant lots to introduce uses like local food production, 
community park space, stormwater retention, and expansion of natural areas. An additional goal is 
to seek to minimize municipal maintenance costs and reestablish vacant and delinquent properties 
to be tax revenue generating. 
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Purpose and Need 

These activities focus on helping the community address unmet recovery needs from 2011 and 
weather future storms better than in prior flooding events. Without the proposed project activity in 
the South Cypress Creek area, a 100-year flood event would be estimated to cause $2.2 million 
dollars of property damage and, if trends continue along the same trajectory since the 2011 
flooding, that damage will result in additional vacant properties. 

There is a great need in the South Cypress Creek and across the county for viable solutions to 
return vacant lots into community and commercial use. The vacant lot program in the South 
Cypress Creek area will reuse vacant lots for community benefit that can be scaled to other areas 
of the county and region. Currently, the Land Bank holds title to over 6,500 vacant properties, the 
majority of which are in the City of Memphis where approximately 47 percent of land is vacant, 
according to a 2012 study by HUD. 

 

Coordination Efforts 

 

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, Native American Coordination 

The 2001 Advisory Council on Historic Preservation regulations, 36 CFR 800, stipulates that Indian 
Tribes that attach religious and cultural significance to properties that may be affected by an 
undertaking be invited to participate in the project review process as consulting parties.  
Coordination letters have been sent out to the Tribes that have interest in the proposed project 
area. Responses received to date are included in the attachments. 

 

Cultural Resources (Archaeological, Historical Preservation, Architectural Impacts) 

Pursuant to compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and 
implementing regulations 36 CFR 800, a survey is required by Local Government Contract Cultural 
Resource employees to identify National Register listed, eligible, or potentially eligible resources 
within the impact zone of the proposed project (eligibility criteria are set forth in 36 CFR 60.4.).  The 
survey includes areas that might possibly be affected by changes in air quality, noise levels, setting, 
and land use.  As a result of the survey, it is the opinion of the Local Government that the project, 
as presently proposed, will have no effect on any archaeological, architectural or historical 
resources included in or eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places and that 
there will be no Section 4(f) use of a historic property.   

Attached to this letter are the following support documentation for your use and review: 
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• Project Location Maps 

• USGS Quad Map 

• Project Area Photos 

• Preliminary Plans and Sketches 

• Cultural Resource Survey 

• Native American Coordination (NAC) Correspondence 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information during your review, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Jim Vazquez 
Administrator 
Shelby County Office of Resilience 
(901)636-7170 
Jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov 
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USGS Quad Map 
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Project Area Photos 
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South Cypress Creek Project Pictures 

 

At the intersection of Weaver Road and Nonconnah Road: 

 

Looking West: 

 

 

Looking East: 

 

 

 



2 | P a g e  
 

South:  

 

 

North: 
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Weaver Bridge:  
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Mitchel Road: 

Looking North at the park‐ 
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West Junction Neighborhood: Buyout Program 

These properties have been identified as potential properties to include in the program due to their 

finished floor elevation being below the base flood elevation. 

804/806 Nonconnah Rd. (duplex) 

 

 

803/805 Nonconnah Rd. (duplex) 
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775 Nonconnah Rd 

 

783 King Road 
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827 Harahan Rd 

 

798 Harahan Road 
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770 Harahan Rd 
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Preliminary Plans / Sketches 
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	 PROPERTIES AT RISK

JUNE 12, 2018

Properties at risk include homes located in the floodplain with 
f inish floor elevations below EL231 and those 
identif ied as vulnerable due to their proximity to South 
Cypress Creek. Properties will be considered for voluntary 
buyout and incorporation into the floodplain open space.
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Cultural Resource Survey 



 

CULTURAL RESOURCES LITERATURE AND 
RECORDS SEARCH FOR THE  

SHELBY COUNTY RESILIENCY PROJECT 
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Powers Hill Design 

80 Monroe Ave, Suite 420 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 

 
 

Panamerican Consultants, Inc. 
91 Tillman Street 
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Panamerican Project No. 37192 

 

 
Karla Oesch, RPA 

 
OCTOBER 11, 2017 
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INTRODUCTION 
At the request of the Powers Hill Design, Panamerican Consultants Inc. (Panamerican) 
conducted a cultural resources literature and records search (a.k.a. a “desktop” study) for an 868 
ac. tract located south of W. Peebles Road in Shelby County, Tennessee.  The goal of a desktop 
study is to identify all known cultural resources within the study area and to develop a sense of 
the known cultural resources within the study area and to develop a sense of the 
unknown/unrecorded cultural resources that can be expected to exist in the study area.   
 
A desktop study includes conducting a standard Phase I cultural resources background research; 
no fieldwork is required.  The information provided is intended to assist project managers in 
planning the proposed undertaking.  In the event that a standard Phase I cultural resources field 
survey becomes necessary, the information from the desktop study may be recycled (assuming 
there is not a lengthy time of duration between the two studies).   

STUDY LOCATION 
The study tract is located in southwest Memphis.  The tract is irregular shaped and boundary by 
W. Peebles Road on the north.  Weaver Road forms part of the western boundary, and Ford 
Street forms part of the eastern boundary. Mitchell Road roughly bisects the tract from east to 
west (Figures 1 and 2).  The tract is a mixture of residential and undeveloped, wooded terrain 
along South Cypress Creek.  It can be identified on the Southwest Memphis, TN-AR 7.5-min. 
quad.  

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

PHYSIOGRAPHY 
The project area is located on the western Tennessee loess sheet.  Stearns (1975) refers to the 
loess sheet as the West Tennessee Plain, and views it as a sub region of the Gulf Coastal Plain 
physiographic province (Fenneman 1938).  A more recent ecoregion map refers to this area as 
the Loess Plains (74b), a Level IV ecoregion with the Mississippi Valley Loess Plains (a Level 
III ecoregion; Griffith et al. 2004).  The Loess Plains cover 4,023 mi.2 in Tennessee, and the 
topography consists of level to gently rolling terrain that is the result of sequential deposition and 
erosion of Pleistocene (Late Wisconsin) loess.  Wide, flat bottomlands and floodplains are 
present within the Loess Plains and they harbor low gradient silt and sand bottomed steams; most 
of which have been channelized.   

SOILS  
There are two major soil regions in Shelby County.  The majority of the county, including the 
study tract, is associated with “Soils of the Loess Region” which include alfisols, entisols, and 
ultisols (Springer and Elder 1980:19).  The soils in Loess Region are silty and fertile, and support 
some of the largest acreage of cropland in Tennessee (Springer and Elder 1980:19).  However, 
these soils are prone to erosion if not managed carefully, and can result in gullied land and 
stream head cutting.   
 
Examination of the “General Soil Map of Shelby County, Tennessee” (Sease et al. 1989) reveals 
the APE is found primarily on the Memphis association.  These soils are described as “chiefly 
steep, well-drained, silty soils on uplands” and are associated with the nearby T.O. Fuller State 
Park (Sease et al. 1989:7).  Memphis soils are characteristic of areas rising from the Mississippi 
River bottoms.  This type covers roughly ten percent of the county.  
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More specifically, review of detailed soil maps (Sease et al. 1989:Sheet 74) reveals the APE is 
located on five soil types and series, as well as some filled, graded, and gullied land.  The filled 
and grade land is associated with the developed areas of the tract.   
 

 
Figure 1. Air photo of the tract (map courtesy: Powers Hill Design).   
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DRAINAGE 
The local drainage located within the APE is Cypress Creek.  Cypress Creek runs for 
approximately 7 km from its headwaters to its mouth at McKellar Lake (a cut off of the 
Mississippi River).   

TDOA RECORDS 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES  
A review was conducted of the Tennessee Division of Archaeology (TDOA) records in 
Nashville for this undertaking on October 5, 2017.  Importantly, this revealed that there are no 
previously recorded archaeological sites within the tract.  Within a 1-mile radius of the tract there 
are three previously recorded archaeological sites (Table 1; Figure 2).   
 

Table 1.  Previously recorded archaeological sites with 1 mi. of the study tract.   

Site Description Date 
recorded 

40SY3 Woodland village on a bluff overlooking an old Mississippi River channel 1957 
40SY6 Woodland camp site that has likely been disturbed by nearby industrial activity 1966 

40SY51 Unknown aboriginal site just south of Nonconnah Creek 1973 
 
 
The three sites are prehistoric and were recorded from 1957 to 1973 by University of Memphis 
and Pink Palace Museum archaeologists.  By the time the sites were recorded, much of this 
section of Shelby County, including parts of the APE, had already been developed for residential 
use (see Cartographic Review below).   
 
Additionally Chucalissa lies just over a mile to the west of the APE.  Chucalissa (40SY1) is a 
Mississippian mound complex located atop the loess bluffs overlooking Ensley Bottom, and has 
a lengthy history of archaeological investigations that need not be reviewed in detail here 
(Beaudoin 1953; Bundy 2000; Childress 1992; Childress and Wharey 1996; Ezell et al. 1997; 
Franklin and McCurdy 2005; Gray 2004; Hartman 2010; Lumb and McNutt 1988; McNutt 1996; 
Nash 1954, 1972; Nash and Gates 1962; Smith 1969; Smith and McNutt 1992).   

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 
There has been no previous cultural resources survey within the study tract.  Within a 2 km 
search radius there has been one previous survey.   

Diamond Pipeline Survey 
In 2015, SWCA Environmental Consultants conducted survey an approximately 442 mi. pipeline 
corridor beginning in Oklahoma and ending in Memphis (Butler et al. 2015).  The terminus of 
the Diamond Pipeline lies less than a mile north of the APE, too far to be included in Figure 2.  
No sites from this survey were recorded within 1-mi. of the Shelby County Resiliency Project 
tract during this survey.   
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Figure 2.  Quad map locator with the tract highlighted and previously recorded site added (Southwest 

Memphis TN 7.5-min. quad, 1997 edition).   
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TENNESSEE HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
The Tennessee Historical Commission (THC) GIS viewer was reviewed (Figure 3).  There are 
no previously recorded historic structures or properties within the tract.  There are also no 
previously recorded structures within 1-mi. of the tract.  
 

 
Figure 3.  Screenshot of the THC GIS viewer with the study tract.   
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NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES LISTINGS 
There are currently 186 NRHP listed properties within Shelby County, Tennessee (National 
Register of Historic Places 2017).  Importantly, there is no NRHP listed property within the 
study tract. 
 
The nearest NRHP listed property to the study area is the Chucalissa Indian Village, mentioned 
above, that is just over a mile to the west.  Chucalissa is also a National Landmark.   

CARTOGRAPHIC REVIEW 

1888 W.T. WILLIAMSON MAP OF SHELBY COUNTY 
The 1888 W.T. Williamson map of Shelby County is an important archival resource because it 
shows landowners, and property boundaries and acreages (Figure 4).  Examination of this map 
reveals that the tract was under the ownership of a number of individuals, including R.H. Weaver 
who owned several plots along Cypress Creek.  
 

 
Figure 4.  A portion of the 1888 W.T. Williamson Map of Shelby County with approximate location of study 

tract overlaid (map courtesy: Library of Congress).   
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1922 REVISED SHELBY COUNTY ROAD MAP 
The 1922 “Revised road map of Shelby County, Tennessee” by Tri-State Blue Print and Supply 
reveals no developments with the study area (Figure 5).  The layout of most of the roads then is 
still present in the West Junction area including Weaver Road.  Cypress Creek was not indicated 
on this map.  
 

 
Figure 5.  A portion of the 1922 “Revised road map of Shelby County, Tennessee” by Tri-State Blue Print and 

Supply with the study area indicated (map courtesy: Memphis Room, Benjamin L. Hooks Central 
Library).   
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1940 PLANNING COMMISSION MAP OF SHELBY COUNTY 
Shelby County Planning Commission’s 1940 map shows a somewhat similar situation along and 
near the APE as the 1922 county road map.  There is slightly more detail in the addition of road 
names.  Additionally Cypress Creek is included on this map (Figure 6).  The scale appears to 
differ slightly and therefore the location of the study tract is approximated.   
 

 
Figure 6.  A portion of the 1940 Planning Commission Map of Shelby County with the approximate APE 

indicated (map courtesy: Memphis Room, Benjamin L. Hooks Central Library).   
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1939 HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION MAP 
The 1939 Tennessee State Highway Department “General Highway and Transportation Map, 
Shelby County, Tennessee” is fairly detailed, and importantly shows structure locations (Figure 
7).  This map clearly reveals that the local historic settlement pattern is focused along the roads.  
Also this map shows that much have the neighborhood layout and roads there today were present 
in 1939.   
 

 
Figure 7.  A portion of the 1939 Tennessee State Highway Department “General Highway and 

Transportation Map, Shelby County, Tennessee” with the Belmont tract indicated within the inset 
(map courtesy: Memphis Room, Benjamin L. Hooks Central Library).  
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1960 QUAD 
The 1960 Memphis, TN 15-min. quad reveals a similar community layout within the study tract 
that was present in 1939 (Figure 8).   
 

 
Figure 8.  A portion of the USGS 1960 Memphis, TN 15-min quad with the study tract highlighted.   
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1965 QUAD 
The 1965 edition of the Southwest Memphis, TN 7.5-min. quad reveals a similar situation as the 
1960 15-min quad: the community layout remains the same (Figure 9).   
 

 
Figure 9.  A portion of the 1965 Southwest Memphis, TN 7.5-min quad with the study tract highlighted.   
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1969 AIR PHOTO 
Sease et al. (1989:Sheet 74) provide a black & white air photo taken in 1969 that includes the 
tract, in the Soil Survey of Shelby County, Tennessee.  It reveals a similar distribution of 
developed and undeveloped land throughout the APE.  

1998-2016 GOOGLE EARTH IMAGERY 
Images dating from 1997 to 2016 are available on Google Earth.  These images show very little 
change.  The most difference is the development of the southern portion of the tract into a 
residential area.  Much of the undeveloped portions to the southeast and northwest remain 
unchanged over that period.   

CONCLUSION 
There are no known cultural resources within the study tract.  The most likely potential locations 
for Prehistoric archaeological sites are the undeveloped higher elevations bordering Cypress 
Creek within the northwestern and southeastern sections of the tract.  The nearest archaeological 
site, 40SY3, is found in a similar setting.   
 
A review of nineteenth- and twentieth-century maps produced evidence for the historic 
development of the tract.  Much of the northwestern section of the tract has been developed for 
residential use since at least 1939, and likely earlier than that.  This means that many of the 
residences within the tract could be 78 years old (or older), and thus would need an architectural 
assessment if they were to be adversely impacted by the undertaking.   
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South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



From: Vazquez, Jim
To: "chief@alabama-quassarte.org"; "aqhpo@mail.com"
Cc: "Nisha Powers"; Travis Mazerall; "Modzelewski, John"
Subject: Invitation To Be A Consulting Party
Date: Friday, October 26, 2018 8:35:00 AM
Attachments: Alabama-Quassarte Consultation Invitation_SCC_10-26-2018.pdf

Chief Yargee,
 
Please see the attached letter and maps related to the South Cypress Creek Watershed and
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project in Memphis/Shelby County, Tennessee.
 
Shelby County will conduct a review of the South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood
Redevelopment Project to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its
implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in
this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural
significance to your tribe.; and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid,
minimize, or mitigate potential adverse effects.
 
Once you have reviewed the attached letter and maps, I would appreciate a reply to let us know
whether or not you would like to be a consulting party on this project.  If you would like to be a
consulting party, please provide me with the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation process.  An original of this letter has also been mailed to your
attention.
 
Thank you for your time.
 
Jim
 
Cc:  Samantha Robison, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
 
Jim Vazquez, Administrator
Office of Resilience
125 N. Main, Room 443
Memphis, TN 38103
Office: 901-636-7170
Fax:      901-636-6603
jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov
 
 














































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chickasaw Nation 

Coordination Information 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



From: Vazquez, Jim
To: "tammy.gray@chickasaw.net"; "hpo@chickasaw.net"
Cc: "Nisha Powers"; Travis Mazerall; "Modzelewski, John"
Subject: Invitation To Be A Consulting Party
Date: Friday, October 26, 2018 8:34:00 AM
Attachments: Chickasaw Consultation Invitation_SCC_10-26-2018.pdf

Governor Anoatubby,
 
Please see the attached letter and maps related to the South Cypress Creek Watershed and
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project in Memphis/Shelby County, Tennessee.
 
Shelby County will conduct a review of the South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood
Redevelopment Project to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its
implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in
this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural
significance to your tribe.; and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid,
minimize, or mitigate potential adverse effects.
 
Once you have reviewed the attached letter and maps, I would appreciate a reply to let us know
whether or not you would like to be a consulting party on this project.  If you would like to be a
consulting party, please provide me with the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation process.  An original of this letter has also been mailed to your
attention.
 
Thank you for your time.
 
Jim
 
Cc:  Kirk Perry, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
 
 
 
Jim Vazquez, Administrator
Office of Resilience
125 N. Main, Room 443
Memphis, TN 38103
Office: 901-636-7170
Fax:      901-636-6603
jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov
 
 














































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 

Coordination Information 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



From: Vazquez, Jim
To: "gbatton@choctawnation.com"; "ithompson@choctawnation.com"
Cc: "Nisha Powers"; Travis Mazerall; "Modzelewski, John"
Subject: Invitation to Be A Consulting Party
Date: Friday, October 26, 2018 8:35:00 AM
Attachments: Choctaw Consultation Invitation_SCC_10-26-2018.pdf

Chief Batton,
 
Please see the attached letter and maps related to the South Cypress Creek Watershed and
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project in Memphis/Shelby County, Tennessee.
 
Shelby County will conduct a review of the South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood
Redevelopment Project to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its
implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in
this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural
significance to your tribe.; and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid,
minimize, or mitigate potential adverse effects.
 
Once you have reviewed the attached letter and maps, I would appreciate a reply to let us know
whether or not you would like to be a consulting party on this project.  If you would like to be a
consulting party, please provide me with the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation process.  An original of this letter has also been mailed to your
attention.
 
Thank you for your time.
 
Jim
 
Cc:  Ian Thompson, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
 
 
 
Jim Vazquez, Administrator
Office of Resilience
125 N. Main, Room 443
Memphis, TN 38103
Office: 901-636-7170
Fax:      901-636-6603
jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov
 
 














































From: Daniel R. Ragle
To: Vazquez, Jim
Subject: RE: South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project Memphis, Shelby County TN
Date: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 4:00:09 PM

******* WARNING: This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL.  Please exercise caution.  ******
***** DO NOT open attachments from unknown senders or unexpected email.  ****
***** DO NOT click links from unknown senders or in an unexpected email. ****
******* Shelby County Information Technology Services Security Office  ******
*****************************************************************************

Thank you for the correspondence regarding the above referenced project and I apologize for the
late response.  Since the project has passed the 30 day review period, we request that our office is
contacted if any Native American cultural materials or remains are encountered.  If you have any
questions, please contact me by email.
 
 
Daniel Ragle
Compliance Review Officer
Historic Preservation Dept.
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma
(800) 522-6170 Ext. 2727
dragle@choctawnation.com
www.choctawnation.com
www.choctawnationculture.com
 

 
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If
you have received this message in error, you are hereby notified that we do not consent to any
reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the transmitted
information. Please note that any view or opinions presented in this email are solely those of
the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Choctaw Nation.



From: Daniel R. Ragle
To: Vazquez, Jim
Subject: RE: South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project Memphis, Shelby County TN
Date: Thursday, December 20, 2018 10:02:07 AM

Thank you!
 
Daniel Ragle
Compliance Review Officer
Historic Preservation Dept.
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma
(800) 522-6170 Ext. 2727
dragle@choctawnation.com
www.choctawnation.com
www.choctawnationculture.com
 

 

From: Vazquez, Jim [mailto:Jim.Vazquez@memphistn.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 9:59 AM
To: Daniel R. Ragle <dragle@choctawnation.com>
Cc: Nisha Powers <npowers@phdmemphis.com>; Travis Mazerall <tmazerall@sasaki.com>;
Modzelewski, John <John.Modzelewski@shelbycountytn.gov>
Subject: RE: South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project Memphis,
Shelby County TN
 
Halito: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Mr. Ragle,
 
Thank you for the email.  We will most certainly contact your office if any Native American cultural
materials or remains are encountered as part of the project. 
 
I am copying the other key team members in on this email so that they are also award of your
request.  If you have any additional questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me or Ms. Nisha
Powers (Powers Hill Design) directly at npowers@phdmemphis.com.
 
Jim
 
Jim Vazquez, Administrator
Office of Resilience
125 N. Main, Room 443
Memphis, TN 38103
Office: 901-636-7170
Fax:      901-636-6603



jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov
 
 

From: Daniel R. Ragle [mailto:dragle@choctawnation.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 3:58 PM
To: Vazquez, Jim <Jim.Vazquez@shelbycountytn.gov>
Subject: RE: South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project Memphis,
Shelby County TN
 
******* WARNING: This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL.  Please exercise caution.  ******
***** DO NOT open attachments from unknown senders or unexpected email.  ****
***** DO NOT click links from unknown senders or in an unexpected email. ****
******* Shelby County Information Technology Services Security Office  ******
*****************************************************************************

Thank you for the correspondence regarding the above referenced project and I apologize for the
late response.  Since the project has passed the 30 day review period, we request that our office is
contacted if any Native American cultural materials or remains are encountered.  If you have any
questions, please contact me by email.
 
 
Daniel Ragle
Compliance Review Officer
Historic Preservation Dept.
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma
(800) 522-6170 Ext. 2727
dragle@choctawnation.com
www.choctawnation.com
www.choctawnationculture.com
 

 
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you have received this message in error,
you are hereby notified that we do not consent to any reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this
message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the
transmitted information. Please note that any view or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author
and do not necessarily represent those of the Choctaw Nation.
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If
you have received this message in error, you are hereby notified that we do not consent to any
reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the transmitted
information. Please note that any view or opinions presented in this email are solely those of
the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Choctaw Nation.



From: Vazquez, Jim
To: "Daniel R. Ragle"
Cc: "Nisha Powers"; "Modzelewski, John"
Subject: RE: South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project, Memphis, Shelby County TN
Date: Thursday, January 03, 2019 9:24:00 AM

Mr. Ragle,
 
Thank you for your response and comment.  If any cultural materials or remains are found during
implementation of the project, we will be sure to notify you. 
 
Jim
 

From: Daniel R. Ragle [mailto:dragle@choctawnation.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 26, 2018 10:42 AM
To: Vazquez, Jim <Jim.Vazquez@memphistn.gov>
Subject: RE: South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project, Memphis,
Shelby County TN
 
Thank you for the information regarding the above referenced project and I apologize for the late
response.  Since the project has passed the 30 day review period, we request that our office is
contacted if any Native American cultural materials or remains are encountered.  If you have any
questions, please contact me by email.
 
 
 
Daniel Ragle
Compliance Review Officer
Historic Preservation Dept.
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma
(800) 522-6170 Ext. 2727
dragle@choctawnation.com
www.choctawnation.com
www.choctawnationculture.com
 

 
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you have received
this message in error, you are hereby notified that we do not consent to any reading, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify the sender immediately and destroy the transmitted information. Please note that any view or
opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent
those of the Choctaw Nation.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana 

Coordination Information 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



From: Vazquez, Jim
To: David Sickey; "Linda Langley"
Cc: "Nisha Powers"; Travis Mazerall; "Modzelewski, John"
Subject: Invitation To Be A Consulting Party
Date: Friday, October 26, 2018 8:32:00 AM
Attachments: Coushatta Consultation Invitation_SCC_10-26-2018.pdf

Chairman Sickey,
 
Please see the attached letter and maps related to the South Cypress Creek Watershed and
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project in Memphis/Shelby County, Tennessee.
 
Shelby County will conduct a review of the South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood
Redevelopment Project to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its
implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in
this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural
significance to your tribe.; and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid,
minimize, or mitigate potential adverse effects.
 
Once you have reviewed the attached letter and maps, I would appreciate a reply to let us know
whether or not you would like to be a consulting party on this project.  If you would like to be a
consulting party, please provide me with the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation process.  An original of this letter has also been mailed to your
attention.
 
Thanks you for your time.
 
Jim
 
Cc:  Linda Langley, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
 
 
 
Jim Vazquez, Administrator
Office of Resilience
125 N. Main, Room 443
Memphis, TN 38103
Office: 901-636-7170
Fax:      901-636-6603
jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov
 
 














































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Muscogee (Creek) Nation 

Coordination Information 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



From: Vazquez, Jim
To: "jfloyd@mcn-nsn.gov"; "section106@mcn-nsn.gov"
Cc: "Nisha Powers"; Travis Mazerall; "Modzelewski, John"
Subject: Invitation To Be A Consulting Party
Date: Friday, October 26, 2018 8:33:00 AM
Attachments: Muscogee (CreeK) Consultation Invitation_10-26-2018.pdf

Principal Chief Floyd,
 
Please see the attached letter and maps related to the South Cypress Creek Watershed and
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project in Memphis/Shelby County, Tennessee.
 
Shelby County will conduct a review of the South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood
Redevelopment Project to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its
implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in
this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural
significance to your tribe.; and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid,
minimize, or mitigate potential adverse effects.
 
Once you have reviewed the attached letter and maps, I would appreciate a reply to let us know
whether or not you would like to be a consulting party on this project.  If you would like to be a
consulting party, please provide me with the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation process.  An original of this letter has also been mailed to your
attention.
 
Thanks you for your time.
 
Jim
 
Cc:  RaeLynn Butler, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
 
 
Jim Vazquez, Administrator
Office of Resilience
125 N. Main, Room 443
Memphis, TN 38103
Office: 901-636-7170
Fax:      901-636-6603
jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov
 
 














































From: Corain Lowe
To: Vazquez, Jim
Subject: South Cypress Creek
Date: Friday, December 14, 2018 9:55:58 AM
Attachments: South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project, Memphis, Shelby county, TN.pdf

Mr. Vazquez,
 
Please refer to attached file regarding project mentioned above.  Thank you.
 
 
Ms. Corain Lowe-Zepeda
Historic and Cultural Preservation Department, THPO
Muscogee (Creek) Nation
P. O. Box 580  
Okmulgee, OK 74447
T 918.732.7835
clowe@mcn-nsn.gov
 

THIS MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE COVERED BY THE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS PRIVACY ACT, 18 U.S.C.
§§2510 et seq. AND CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL, PRIVILEGED AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE.
ANY RECIPIENT OTHER THAN THE INTENDED RECIPIENT IS ADVISED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, RETENTION,
DISTRIBUTION, COPYING OR OTHER USE OF THE MESSAGE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY.






		prgrm/dpt contact info: HIstoric and Cultural Preservation
P.O. Box 580
Okmulgee, OK 74447
T: 918.732.7733    F: 918-.758-0649

		Text3:                                     
December 14, 2018

Jim Vazquez
Shelby County Government 
Office of Resilience
125 N Main Street, Room 443
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

RE:  South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood Redevelopment Project, Memphis,
        Shelby County, TN

Mr. Vazquez,

Thank you for the correspondence regarding the proposed resiliency planning and recovery needs resulting from the May 2011 flooding using federal funding from United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). This project is located in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee.  Shelby County is located in the Muscogee (Creek) Nation historic area of interest and we would like to consult on this project.

After reviewing this undertaking, we are unaware of any Muscogee cultural resources or sacred sites located in the immediate project area.  We recommend a finding of "no effect" to historic properties and work should proceed as planned.  However, if artifacts or archaeological features are encountered during project activities, work shall cease and our office shall be consulted immediately.  This can include but are not limited to arrowheads, broken pieces of pottery or glass, stone implements, metal fasteners or tools, human remains, etc.  Archaeological features are stains in the soil that indicate disturbance by human activity.  Some examples are post holes, building foundations, trash pits, and human burial.  This stipulation should be placed on the construction plans to insure contractors are aware of it.  Any changes to the approved scope of work for this project will require re-submission to, and evaluation and approval by the Muscogee (Creek) Nation prior to initiation of any work for compliance with Section 106.  If you have any question, please let us know.

Thank you.

Ms Corain Lowe-Zepeda
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Historic and Cultural Preservation Department
Muscogee (Creek) Nation
P.O. Box 580 l Okmulgee, OK 74447
T:  918-732-7835
Email:  clowe@mcn-nsn.gov
 
  













Quapaw Nation of Oklahoma 

Coordination Information 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



From: Vazquez, Jim
To: "jberrey@ogahpah.com"; "ebandy@quapawtribe.com"
Cc: "Nisha Powers"; Travis Mazerall; "Modzelewski, John"
Subject: Invitation To Be A Consulting Party
Date: Friday, October 26, 2018 8:32:00 AM
Attachments: Quapaw Consultation Invitation_SCC_10-26-2018.pdf

Chairperson Berrey,
 
Please see the attached letter and maps related to the South Cypress Creek Watershed and
Neighborhood Redevelopment Project in Memphis/Shelby County, Tennessee.
 
Shelby County will conduct a review of the South Cypress Creek Watershed and Neighborhood
Redevelopment Project to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its
implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800.  We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in
this review to help identify historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural
significance to your tribe.; and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them.  If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid,
minimize, or mitigate potential adverse effects.
 
Once you have reviewed the attached letter and maps, I would appreciate a reply to let us know
whether or not you would like to be a consulting party on this project.  If you would like to be a
consulting party, please provide me with the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation process.  An original of this letter has also been mailed to your
attention.
 
Thanks you for your time.
 
Jim
 
Cc:  Everett Bandy, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
 
 
Jim Vazquez, Administrator
Office of Resilience
125 N. Main, Room 443
Memphis, TN 38103
Office: 901-636-7170
Fax:      901-636-6603
jim.vazquez@memphistn.gov
 
 
















































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix L – Noise Abatement and Control 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



Noise (EA Level Reviews) – PARTNER 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, 
consultants, contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing 
environmental reviews, but legally cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. 
Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD version of the Worksheet.  

General requirements Legislation Regulation 
HUD’s noise regulations protect 
residential properties from 
excessive noise exposure. HUD 
encourages mitigation as 
appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 

General Services Administration 
Federal Management Circular 
75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 
Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B 

References 

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:
☐ New construction for residential use   
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details. 
 Continue to Question 2.  

☐ Rehabilitation of an existing residential property   
NOTE: For major or substantial rehabilitation in Normally Unacceptable zones, 
HUD encourages mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  
For major rehabilitation in Unacceptable zones, HUD strongly encourages 
mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  See 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B for further details.   
 Continue to Question 2.  

☐ A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction 
or reconstruction, interstate, land sales registration, or any timely emergency 
assistance under disaster assistance provisions or appropriations which are 
provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety, 
remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring 
facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance 
with this section Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 



☒ None of the above 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance 
with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 
2. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 

vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:  

☐ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance 
with this section Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map 
showing the location of the project relative to any noise generators. 
    
☒ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances. 
 Continue to Question 3.  
 

3. Complete the Noise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure. Indicate 
the findings of the Noise Assessment DNL Calculator  
 

4.  
☒ Acceptable: (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in 
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a)) 

 
Indicate noise level here:  64.5 
 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance 
with this section Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide noise 
analysis, including noise level and data used to complete the analysis.   

 
☐ Normally Unacceptable: (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the floor 
may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 24 CFR 51.105(a))  
 

Indicate noise level here:  Click here to enter text. 
 

If project is rehabilitation:  
 Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and 
data used to complete the analysis.  
 
If project is new construction:  
Is the project in a largely undeveloped area1? 

                                                            
1 A largely undeveloped area means the area within 2 miles of the project site is less than 50 percent developed 
with urban uses and does not have water and sewer capacity to serve the project. 



☐ No  
 Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level 
and data used to complete the analysis, and any other relevant 
information.      
 
☐ Yes  
The project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Work with the Re/HUD to elevate this 
review to an EIS-level review.  

 
☐ Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels) 
 

Indicate noise level here:  Click here to enter text. 
 

If project is rehabilitation:  
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses 
compatible with high noise levels. Consider converting this property to a non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.  

 Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level 
and data used to complete the analysis, and any other relevant 
information.      

 
If project is new construction:  
The project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 
pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). You may either complete an EIS or provide a 
waiver signed by the appropriate authority. Indicate your choice: 
 

☐ Convert to an EIS 
 Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete 
the analysis.  
Continue to Question 4.     
 
☐ Provide waiver  
 Work with the RE/HUD to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement 
waiver from the Certifying Officer or the Assistant Secretary for 
Community Planning and Development per 24 CFR 51.104(b)(2) and noise 
analysis, including noise level and data used to complete the analysis.       
Continue to Question 4.     

 
 
 
 
 



 
5. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts. Work 

with the RE/HUD to develop mitigation measures that must be implemented to 
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This 
information will be automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the 
environmental review.  

 
☐ Mitigation as follows will be implemented:  
Click here to enter text. 

 
 
 

 Provide drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe 
the project’s noise mitigation measures. Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  

  
☒ No mitigation is necessary.  
      Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  

The noise level is expected to be below the threshold level of 65 decibels.  None of the 
activities proposed by the project will change the ambient noise level, nor the existing 
residential makeup of the project area. 

  
 

 
 Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  

 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:  

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your region 

 
The project consists of flood plain management and removing inhabitants out of flood prone 
SFHA. No permanent noise generations only minor construction noises that will be mitigated to 
daylight hours.  
General Project distances: (NEPA Assist) 
<5 miles to MEM 
<10 Mile to west Memphis 
<10 Miles to DeWitt Spain 
15 miles to Millington 
 



Nearest Major Roads with AADT info: (https://www.tdot.tn.gov/APPLICATIONS/traffichistory) 
Ford Road 
Mitchell Road 
Rochester Road (School Traffic) 
 
Rail Road Distances: (NEPA Assist) 
BNSF Intermodal Yard <1000 ft from Peebles Road 
X-ing at Fields Road: >1/4 mile and >3000ft away from West Junction Neighborhood.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 
☒ No  

 



Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-
review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator

WARNING: HUD recommends the use of Microsoft Internet Explorer for performing noise 
calculations. The HUD Noise Calculator has an error when using Google Chrome unless the 
cache is cleared before each use of the calculator. HUD is aware of the problem and working 
to fix it in the programming of the calculator.

The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the 
Day/Night Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the 
DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview
(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines
• To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or 

"Add Rail Source" button(s) below.
• All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.
• All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site 

DNL.
• All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.
• Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and 

may be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway 
and railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with 
the mouse.

• Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator
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Site ID South Cypress Creek

Record Date 07/19/19

User's Name Steve Hill

Railroad #1 Track Identifier: Canadian Northern Switching Yard

Rail # 1

Train Type Electric Diesel

Effective Distance 1500

Average Train Speed 10

Engines per Train 2

Railway cars per Train 20

Average Train Operations (ATO) 30

Night Fraction of ATO 5

Railway whistles or horns? Yes: No: Yes: No: 

Bolted Tracks? Yes: No: Yes: No: 

Train DNL 64.0538

Calculate Rail #1 DNL 64.0538 Reset
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Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level 55

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all
Road and Rail sources

64.0538

Combined DNL including Airport 64.5484

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

• No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
• Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site
• Mitigation

◦ Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-
review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

◦ Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive 
areas)

◦ Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and 
noise-sensitive uses

◦ Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook
(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

◦ Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module
(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)
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Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-
assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-
assessment-tool-flowcharts/)
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2013 EXISTING CONDITION 
NOISE EXPOSURE MAP 
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Appendix M – Sole Source Aquifers 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506‐0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF	HOUSING	AND	URBAN	DEVELOPMENT	
WASHINGTON,	DC		20410‐1000	

This Worksheet was designed  to be used by  those “Partners”  (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Sole Source Aquifers (CEST and EA) ‐ PARTNER 
hudexchange.info/environmental‐review/sole‐source‐aquifers

1. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)1?

☒No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section.
Continue  to  the  Worksheet  Summary  below.  Provide  documentation  used  to  make  your 
determination, such as a map of your project or jurisdiction in relation to the nearest SSA.  

☐Yes   Continue to Question 2. 

2. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing building(s)?

☐Yes   The review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.

☐No  Continue to Question 3.

3. Does your region have a memorandum of understanding (MOU) or other working agreement with
EPA for HUD projects impacting a sole source aquifer?
Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer or visit the HUD webpage at the  link above to
determine if an MOU or agreement exists in your area.

☐Yes  Continue to Question 4.

☐No  Continue to Question 5.

4. Does your MOU or working agreement exclude your project from further review?

☐Yes   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section.
Continue  to  the  Worksheet  Summary  below.  Provide  documentation  used  to  make  your 
determination and document where your project fits within the MOU or agreement. 

☐No  Continue to Question 5. 

5. Will the proposed project contaminate the aquifer and create a significant hazard to public health?
Consult with your Regional EPA Office.  Your consultation request should include detailed information
about your proposed project and its relationship to the aquifer and associated streamflow source area.
EPA will also want to know about water, storm water and waste water at the proposed project.  Follow

1 A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the drinking water consumed in 
the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams 
that flow into the recharge area. 



your MOU or working agreement or contact your Regional EPA office for specific information you may 
need to provide.  EPA may request additional information if impacts to the aquifer are questionable 
after this information is submitted for review. 

 

☐No    If  the RE/HUD agrees with  this  recommendation,  the  review  is  in compliance with  this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide your correspondence with 
the EPA and all documents used to make your determination.  

 

☐Yes    The RE/HUD will work with EPA to develop mitigation measures. If mitigation measures 
are approved, attach correspondence with EPA and  include the mitigation measures  in 
your environmental review documents and project contracts. If EPA determines that the 
project continues to pose a significant risk to the aquifer, federal financial assistance must 
be denied. Continue to Question 6. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The EPA’s Sole Source Aquifer(SSA) Map was used to verify there are no SSA’s within the proposed 
project area or within close proximity.  



�������� �	
���	
������
�����

�������������������������	��������������������� !�"����
#�!$�����%���&��%��!��'�������&�&�(� ���)*+,-./�01,+*2�3456447

89 :;����<	�
!�=�	�	!��



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix N – Wetlands Protection 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



OMB No. 2506‐0177 
(exp.4/30/2018) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410‐1000 

This Worksheet was designed  to be used by  those “Partners”  (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Wetlands (CEST and EA) – Partner 
hudexchange.info/environmental‐review/wetlands‐protection

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, expansion of a
building’s footprint, or ground disturbance?
The term "new construction" includes draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding,
and related activities and construction of any any structures or facilities.

☐ No    If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 
this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  

☒ Yes  Continue to Question 2. 

2. Will  the new construction or other ground disturbance  impact a wetland as defined  in E.O.
11990?

☐ No  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review  is  in compliance with 
this  section.  Continue  to  the Worksheet  Summary  below.  Provide  a map  or  any  other 
relevant documentation to explain your determination. 

☒ Yes  Work with HUD or the RE to assist with the 8‐Step Process. Continue to Question 3. 

3. Does Section 55.12 state that the 8‐Step Process is not required?

☒ No, the 8‐Step Process applies.
This project will require mitigation and may require elevating structure or structures. See the 
link to the HUD Exchange above for information on HUD’s elevation requirements.  
 Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 8‐Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 

☐  5‐Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(a) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
 Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 5‐Step Process. This project may  require mitigation 
or alternations. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 

☐ 8‐Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(b) here. 
Click here to enter text. 



  If  the  RE/HUD  agrees with  this  recommendation,  the  review  is  in  compliance with  this 
section. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8‐Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(c).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
  If  the  RE/HUD  agrees with  this  recommendation,  the  review  is  in  compliance with  this 
section. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates 

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
USACE consulted PJD received 8.29.18 verifying 58.53 ac of wetlands, and 11 streams (approximately 4.7 
miles)  
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Resiliency Study - Cypress Creek
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PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION – Hydrologic Determinations 
Cypress Creek Resiliency Study / October – November 2017 and January 2018 
 
Wet Weather Conveyance 1 

 
Photo 1:  Wet Weather Conveyance 1 as observed at the terminus of Elder Road.  Scattered 
vegetation was growing within the channel bottom.  As observed from coordinates of N35.05396 
/ W90.07841. 
 

 
Photo 2:  Wet Weather Conveyance 1 as observed slightly down-gradient of the location shown 
in Photo 1, at coordinates of N35.05342° / W90.07886°.  Gravel was present within the channel 
bottom, but little to no sorting of substrates was observed in this section of the channel. 
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Stream 6 (Down-gradient portion of Wet Weather Conveyance 1) 

 
Photo 3:  A headcut with water pooled at the base was determined to be the brightline point at 
which Wet Weather Conveyance 1 became a stream.  This point is at coordinates of 
N35.05327° / W90.07907°. 
 

 
Photo 4:  Stream 6 as observed slightly down-gradient of the headcut / brightline point shown in 
Photo 3.  Substrate within this portion of the channel was clay.  As observed from coordinates of 
N35.05330° / W90.07933°. 
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Wet Weather Conveyance 2 

 
Photo 5:  Wet Weather Conveyance 2 flows east from this pipe near the terminus of Calvin 
Road at coordinates of N35.05322° / W90.09198° 
 

 
Photo 6:  View looking down-gradient from the same location as Photo 5, at coordinates of 
N35.05322° / W90.09198°. 
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Photo 7:  Representative photo of the appearance of the channel as observed from coordinates 
of N35.05286° / W90.09109°.  As shown, debris piles were present on the up-gradient side of 
obstructions. 
 

 
Photo 8:  Representative photo of Wet Weather Conveyance 2 as observed within the middle 
portion of the reach at coordinates of N35.05279° / W90.09101°.   
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Wetland 3 (Down-gradient of Wet Weather Conveyance 2) 

 
Photo 9:  Representative photo near the point where Wet Weather Conveyance 2 fans out into 
Wetland 3.  Photo taken at approximate coordinates of N35.05291° / W90.09016°. 
 
Wet Weather Conveyance 3 

 
Photo 10:  Representative photo of the upper portion of Wet Weather Conveyance 3 as 
observed from approximate coordinates of N35.05902° / W90.09416°.  The channel was poorly 
defined.  Recently fallen leaves were covering the channel bottom. 
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Wetland 7 (Down-gradient of Wet Weather Conveyance 3) 

 
Photo 11:  Wet Weather Conveyance 3 fans out into Wetland 7.  This photo is representative of 
Wetland 7 as observed near coordinates of N35.05998° / W90.09400°. 
 
Wet Weather Conveyance 4 

 
Photo 12:  Representative photo of the point where Wet Weather Conveyance 4 begins.  This 
location is north of Wetland 7 near coordinates of N35.06184° / W90.09511°. 
 
 



Page 7 of 12 
 

 
Photo 13:  Representative view of Wet Weather Conveyance 4 as observed within the middle 
portion of the reach near coordinates of N35.06212° / W90.09509°. 
 

 
Photo 14:  Representative photo of Wet Weather Conveyance 4 as observed near coordinates 
of N35.06212° / W90.09509°. 
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Stream 11 (Down-gradient of Wet Weather Conveyance 4) 

 
Photo 15:  Down-gradient of a headcut and groundwater seep, near coordinates of N35.06211° 
/ W90.09506°, the channel was determined to be a stream.   
 
Wet Weather Conveyance 5 

 
Photo 16:  Representative appearance of the upper portion of Wet Weather Conveyance 5 as 
observed near coordinates of N35.06297° / W90.09585°. 
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Photo 17:  Representative photo of the middle portion of Wet Weather Conveyance 5, as 
observed near coordinates of N35.06342° / W90.09529°. 
 

 
Photo 18:  Representative photo of the lower portion of Wet Weather Conveyance 5, at 
coordinates of N35.06328° / W90.09550°.  Large amounts of leaves were accumulated within 
the channel bottom. 
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Photo 19:  Confluence point of Wet Weather Conveyance 5 with Cypress Creek as observed at 
coordinates of N35.06344° / W90.09549°. 
 
Wet Weather Conveyance 6 

 
Photo 20:  Wet Weather Conveyance 6 as observed just south of Mitchell Road.  A large scour 
hole is located within this location near coordinates of N35.05572° / W90.08055°.  
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Photo 21:  Representative photo of Wet Weather Conveyance 6 as observed within the middle 
portion of the reach near coordinates of N35.05544° / W90.08078°. 
 
 

 
Photo 22:  Further down-gradient, the channel fans out and displays a braiding pattern.  The 
channel is poorly defined in this location at coordinates of N35.05485° / W90.08127°. 
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Stream 6 (Down-gradient of Wet Weather Conveyance 6) 

 
Photo 23:  Down-gradient of the braiding is a large headcut with water at the base.  The 
headcut is located at approximate coordinates of N35.05455° / W90.08178.  It was determined 
that the channel transitions to a stream in this location. 
 
 

 
Photo 24:  Representative photo of the appearance of the channel down-gradient of the 
headcut.  This photo was taken at coordinates of N35.05406° / W90.08253°. 































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix O – Wild and Scenic Rivers 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 



Wild and Scenic Rivers (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
This Worksheet was  designed  to  be  used  by  those  “Partners”  (including  Public Housing  Authorities, 
consultants,  contractors,  and  nonprofits)  who  assist  Responsible  Entities  and  HUD  in  preparing 
environmental  reviews,  but  legally  cannot  take  full  responsibilities  for  these  reviews  themselves. 
Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD version of the Worksheet.  

General requirements  Legislation  Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 

provides federal protection for 

certain free‐flowing, wild, scenic 

and recreational rivers 

designated as components or 

potential components of the 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers 

System (NWSRS) from the effects 

of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Act (16 U.S.C. 1271‐1287), 

particularly section 7(b) and 

(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

References 

hudexchange.info/environmental‐review/wild‐and‐scenic‐rivers

1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river as defined below?
Wild & Scenic Rivers: These rivers or river segments have been designated by Congress or

by  states  (with  the  concurrence  of  the  Secretary  of  the  Interior)  as  wild,  scenic,  or

recreational

Study Rivers: These rivers or river segments are being studied as a potential component of

the Wild & Scenic River system.

Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI): The National Park Service has compiled and maintains

the NRI, a  register of  river  segments  that potentially qualify as national wild,  scenic, or

recreational river areas

☒  No  

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review  is  in compliance with this 

section.  Provide  documentation  used  to  make  your  determination,  such  as  a  map 

identifying the project site and its surrounding area or a list of rivers in your region in the 

Screen Summary at the conclusion of this screen.    

☐  Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River.   
 Continue to Question 2. 



2. Could the project do any of the following? 
 Have a direct and adverse effect within Wild and Scenic River Boundaries, 
 Invade  the  area or unreasonably diminish  the  river outside Wild  and  Scenic River 

Boundaries, or 
 Have an adverse effect on the natural, cultural, and/or recreational values of a NRI 

segment. 
 

Consultation  with  the  appropriate  federal/state/local/tribal  Managing  Agency(s)  is 
required, pursuant to Section 7 of the Act, to determine if the proposed project may have 
an adverse effect on a Wild & Scenic River or a Study River and,  if so, to determine the 
appropriate avoidance or mitigation measures.   
Note: Concurrence may be assumed  if the Managing Agency does not respond within 30 
days; however, you are still obligated  to avoid or mitigate adverse effects on  the  rivers 
identified in the NWSRS 

 

☐ No, the Managing Agency has concurred that the proposed project will not alter, directly, 
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for 
inclusion in the NWSRS.  

  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Provide documentation of the consultation (including the Managing Agency’s 
concurrence) and any other documentation used to make your determination.  
 

☐  Yes, the Managing Agency was consulted and the proposed project may alter, directly, 
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for 
inclusion in the NWSRS.  

  The RE/HUD must work with the Managing Agency to identify mitigation measures to 
mitigate the impact or effect of the project on the river.   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

 Map panel numbers and dates

 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

 Any additional requirements specific to your region

There are no Wild and Scenic Rivers in Shelby County per the Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) 
database.  
nps.gov/ncrc/programs/rtca/nri/index.html

TN Page: nps.gov/subjects/rivers/tennessee.htm
Last updated Dec 2016 

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix P – Public Meetings Information 

 

 

South Cypress Creek Watershed and West Junction 
Neighborhood Redevelopment 









































Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.



Personal Information redacted to protect privacy.
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